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FIVE key trends shaping the 
restaurant industry in 2017

1. A challenging business environment. 
 While restaurant operators generally are optimistic about the 

outlook for future business, a range of challenges will put a 
damper on their enthusiasm in 2017. Rising labor costs and a 
complex legislative and regulatory landscape on federal, state and 
local levels add pressure on business performance and bottom 
lines.

2. Recruiting is a top challenge. 
 Recruitment and retention of employees continues to strengthen 

as a top challenge for restaurant operators in 2017. As the 
economy keeps improving and employment levels rise, there is 
more competition for qualified employees to fill vacant restaurant 
positions.

CONTINUED

The National Restaurant 
Association is projecting 
modest sales growth for 

the restaurant industry 
in 2017. Operators cite 
increased competition

and employee recruitment 
and retention among
their top challenges. 

OVERVIEW
2017
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2017 Overview

The Association is 
projecting that the 

restaurant industry’s 
workforce will increase 

slightly to 14.7 million 
in 2017. Restaurants will 

remain the nation’s second-
largest private-sector 

employer, providing jobs 
and careers for about one 
in 10 working Americans. 

3. Elevated pent-up demand. 
 Consumers’ pent-up demand for restaurant services remains 

elevated compared to historical levels. As Americans remain 
relatively cautious with their spending in 2017, restaurant operators 
will engage in social media marketing and other innovative tactics 
to highlight exceptional quality, service and value to nudge 
consumers into action.

4. Technology gains ground. 
 Technology adoption will keep growing among restaurant 

operators in 2017, but the process is not without challenges. 
Cost in various forms remains a significant barrier, and while 
acceptance of the more common types of restaurant technology 
— such as online ordering, kiosks and mobile payment — gains 
ground among consumers, some are still on the fence about more 
advanced technologies. 

5. Food and menu trends lean toward concepts. 
 As their food-decision matrix grows increasingly complex, 

consumers will be more engaged and discerning than ever when 
dining out in 2017. Diners are more knowledgeable about food 
and have come to expect menu options that fit their dietary 
preferences no matter when or where they visit restaurants. This 
has resulted in food trends becoming more concept-based than 
ingredient-based, with an evolving focus on production, sourcing 
and preparation. 



Restaurant.org | 2017 State of the Industry | National Restaurant Association  •     3

2017: Continued restaurant sales growth
Industry sales projected to reach $799 billion

HIGHLIGHTS: 

• The National Restaurant Association projects that restaurant-industry sales will 
reach $798.7 billion in 2017, a 4.3 percent gain over the industry’s estimated 
sales of $766 billion in 2016. 

• Adjusted for inflation, 2017’s projected restaurant-industry sales represent a 1.7 
percent gain over 2016, up slightly from the 1.5 percent gain registered in 2016.

• Although this represents the eighth consecutive year of real sales gains, 
growth will remain dampened by historical standards. Significant variances 
among geographic regions and industry segments will also affect restaurant 
sales performance.

• Tableservice remains the restaurant industry’s largest segment, but the 
quickservice-sales growth rate will be higher.  Food-and-beverage sales in the 
tableservice-restaurant segment are projected to reach $263.0 billion in 2017, 
up 3.5 percent from 2016. Quickservice and fast-casual sales are expected to 
total $233.7 billion in 2017, a 5.3 percent gain over 2016’s sales volume.

Sales & Economic Forecast
2017

An expanding economy 
will help restaurant-

industry sales continue 
to advance in 2017, even 
as restaurant operators 
face continued margin 
pressures, a tightening 
labor market and some 

lingering consumer 
uncertainty. 



4      •    National Restaurant Association | 2017 State of the Industry | Restaurant.org

Adding it all up: 
$798.7 billion
Projected restaurant-industry sales in 2017

Eating Places 
$551.7 billion 

Commerical
Restaurant
Services
$736.3 billion 

Bars and Taverns 
$19.8 billion

Managed Services
$53.6 billion

Lodging Places
$36.1 billion

Retail, Vending, 
Recreation, Mobile
$75.2 billion

Noncommercial 
Restaurant 
Services
$59.7 billion

Military 
Restaurant 
Services
$2.7 billion

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

2017 Sales Forecast
Real growth rate projected at 1.7 percent

The National Restaurant Association is projecting that industry sales 
in 2017 will hit $799 billion, a growth rate of 4.3 percent over 2016 in 
actual dollars, or 1.7 percent in real growth. The charts on the following 
pages examine the industry’s sales growth over the past nearly 50 
years. We break down the Association’s 2017 sales projections for 40+ 
segments of the restaurant and foodservice industry. We also look at 
the industry’s expected performance by state and region, and examine 
the industry’s purchasing power.

Restaurant-industry sales over five years: 2013–2017
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Restaurant-industry sales over five years: 2013–2017

47 years of restaurant-industry* sales
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20172015201020052000199519901985198019751971

*The National Restaurant Association defines the restaurant industry as that which encompasses all meals and snacks prepared away from 
home, including all takeout meals and beverages.

Current dollar growth

Real (inflation-adjusted) growth

2017:   Current dollar growth: 4.3%    Real (inflation-adjusted) growth: 1.7%

   2013 Sales 2014 Sales ‘13-‘14 2015 Sales  ‘14-‘15 2016 Sales ‘15-‘16 2017 Sales* ‘16-‘17
   ($000) ($000) Change ($000) Change ($000) Change ($000) Change

COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES $620,865,007 $647,882,922 4.4% $679,199,337 4.8% $705,743,179 3.9% $736,322,100 4.3%

 Eating places 463,478,218 484,384,063 4.5% 508,609,860 5.0% 528,599,841 3.9% 551,695,280 4.4%

  Fullservice restaurants 226,787,246 236,992,672 4.5% 246,946,364 4.2% 254,107,809 2.9% 263,001,582 3.5%

  Limited-service restaurants 190,780,207 199,556,097 4.6% 211,329,907 5.9% 221,896,402 5.0% 233,656,911 5.3%

  Cafeterias, grill-buffets and buffets 6,738,831 6,455,800 -4.2% 6,171,745 -4.4% 5,887,845 -4.6% 5,681,770 -3.5%

  Snack and nonalcoholic beverage bars 31,766,679 33,663,218 6.0% 36,136,917 7.3% 38,434,085 6.4% 40,750,369 6.0%

  Social caterers 7,405,255 7,716,276 4.2% 8,024,927 4.0% 8,273,700 3.1% 8,604,648 4.0%

 Bars and taverns 18,170,922 18,443,486 1.5% 18,959,904 2.8% 19,301,182 1.8% 19,783,712 2.5%

 TOTAL EATING-AND-DRINKING PLACES $481,649,140 $502,827,549 4.4% $527,569,764 4.9% $547,901,023 3.9% $571,478,992 4.3%

NONCOMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES $53,013,208 $55,089,076 3.9% $56,177,393 2.0% $57,647,840 2.6% $59,651,100 3.5%

MILITARY RESTAURANT SERVICES $2,484,617 $2,523,508 1.6% $2,583,456 2.4% $2,653,348 2.7% $2,733,269 3.0%

TOTAL INDUSTRY SALES $676,362,832 $705,495,506 4.3% $737,960,186 4.6% $766,044,367 3.8% $798,706,469 4.3%

* Projected

Source: National Restaurant Association

*The National Restaurant Association defines the restaurant industry as that which encompasses
all meals and snacks prepared away from home, including all takeout meals and beverages.

* Growth rates are projected for 2017. 

Source: National Restaurant Association

This chart shows sales growth for 

the restaurant industry since 1971, 

when the National Restaurant 

Association began issuing its annual 

forecast. The chart shows growth 

in the number of dollars spent each 

year in restaurants as well as real 

(inflation-adjusted) growth.  

This chart shows the Association’s estimates of sales for key industry segments from 2013 through 2017.
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  2016 sales 2017 sales Percent Real percent 
  ($000) ($000) change change 
   
GROUP I — COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES1  
  
EATING PLACES    
     Fullservice restaurants2 $254,107,809 $263,001,582 3.5% 1.1%
     Limited-service (quickservice) restaurants3 221,896,402 233,656,911 5.3% 2.5%
     Cafeterias, grill-buffets and buffets4 5,887,845 5,681,770 -3.5% -6.1%
     Snack and nonalcoholic beverage bars 38,434,085 40,750,369 6.0% 3.2%
     Social caterers 8,273,700 8,604,648 4.0% 1.5%
       TOTAL EATING PLACES $528,599,841 $551,695,280 4.4% 1.8%
Bars and taverns 19,301,182 19,783,712 2.5% 0.3%
       TOTAL EATING-AND-DRINKING PLACES $547,901,023       $571,478,9925 4.3% 1.7%
MANAGED SERVICES6    
     Manufacturing and industrial plants $8,674,503 $9,018,014 4.0% 1.4%
     Commercial and office buildings 3,145,343 3,276,558 4.2% 1.6%
     Hospitals and nursing homes 6,309,435 6,688,001 6.0% 4.2%
     Colleges and universities 16,528,053 17,370,984 5.1% 2.5%
     Primary and secondary schools 6,910,091 7,155,399 3.5% 1.0%
     In-transit restaurant services (airlines) 2,547,995 2,644,054 3.8% 1.3%
     Recreation and sports centers 7,017,572 7,422,714 5.8% 3.3%
       TOTAL MANAGED SERVICES $51,132,992 $53,575,724 4.8% 2.3%
LODGING PLACES        
     Hotel restaurants $34,008,228 $35,466,161 4.3% 1.8%
     Other accommodation restaurants 567,207 593,479 4.6% 2.1%
       TOTAL LODGING PLACES $34,575,435 $36,059,640 4.3% 1.8%
Retail-host restaurants7 $40,886,776 $42,307,860 3.5% 0.9%
Recreation and sports8 16,658,164 17,672,724 6.1% 3.6%
Mobile caterers 917,824 967,249 5.4% 2.8%
Vending and nonstore retailers9 13,670,965 14,259,911 4.3% 1.6%
TOTAL — GROUP I $705,743,179 $736,322,100 4.3% 1.7%
    
GROUP II — NONCOMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES10

   
Employee restaurant services11 $407,762 $411,369 0.9% -0.3%
Public and parochial elementary, secondary schools 7,328,914 7,546,374 3.0% 0.4%
Colleges and universities 8,242,407 8,581,027 4.1% 1.5%
Transportation 2,451,554 2,501,983 2.1% 0.2%
Hospitals12 17,707,203 18,387,810 3.8% 2.8%
Nursing homes, homes for the aged, blind, orphans and 
the mentally and physically disabled13 9,337,930 9,549,435 2.3% 1.1%
Clubs, sporting and recreational camps 8,487,869 8,797,322 3.6% 1.2%
Community centers 3,684,201 3,875,780 5.2% 1.6%
TOTAL — GROUP II $57,647,840 $59,651,100 3.5% 1.6%
TOTAL — GROUPS I AND II $763,391,019 $795,973,200 4.3% 1.7%

GROUP III — MILITARY RESTAURANT SERVICES14

   
Officers’ and NCO clubs (Open mess) $1,786,999 $1,833,998 2.6% 0.2%
Military exchanges 866,349 899,271 3.8% 1.0%
TOTAL — GROUP III $2,653,348 $2,733,269 3.0% 0.5%

GRAND TOTAL $766,044,367 $798,706,469 4.3% 1.7%

SEGMENT FORECASTS
 

What’s in store for restaurant industry sales in 2017?
Restaurant industry food-and-drink sales: Projections for 2017

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

Footnotes:

1.  Data are given only for establishments with payroll.    
2.  Waiter/waitress service is provided, and the order is taken while the patron is seated. Patrons pay after they eat.    
3.  Patrons generally order at a cash register or select items from a food bar and pay before they eat.  
4.  Formerly commercial cafeterias.    
5.  Food and drink sales for nonpayroll establishments totaled $14,501,518,000 with full service restaurants accounting for $3,373,499,000, limited service accounting for 

$3,906,746,000, Special foodservice accounting for $5,452,495,000 and Drinking Places accounting for $1,768,778,000.   
6.  Also referred to as onsite food-service and food contractors.    
7.  Includes health-and-personal-care-store restaurants, general-merchandise-store restaurants, variety-store restaurants, food-store restaurants and grocery-store restaurants 

(including a portion of delis and all salad bars), gasoline-service-station restaurants and miscellaneous retailers.
8.  Includes movies, bowling lanes, recreation and sport centers.    
9.  Includes sales of hot food, sandwiches, pastries, coffee and other hot beverages.    
10. Business, educational, governmental or institutional organizations that operate their own restaurant services. 
11. I ncludes industrial and commercial organizations, seagoing and inland-waterway vessels.   
12. Includes voluntary and proprietary hospitals; long-term general, TB, nervous and mental hospitals; and sales or commercial equivalent to employees in state and local short-

term hospitals and federal hospitals.  
13. Sales (commercial equivalent) calculated for nursing homes and homes for the aged only. All others in this grouping make no charge for food served either in cash or in kind.
14. Continental United States only. 
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  State Economic Indicators   Restaurant Sales ($000)
  Projected percent change, 2016-2017
   
 Total Real disposable Total   Percent
 employment personal Income population 2016 2017 ehange

Connecticut 0.8% 1.3% 0.1% $7,251,856 $7,542,428 4.0%
Maine 0.8% 1.5% 0.0% $2,209,213 $2,279,257 3.2%
Massachusetts 1.4% 1.9% 0.5% $16,351,531 $17,027,425 4.1%
New Hampshire 1.5% 2.3% 0.2% $2,582,388 $2,693,608 4.3%
Rhode Island 1.0% 1.6% 0.2% $2,314,292 $2,392,091 3.4%
Vermont 1.1% 1.6% 0.2% $994,638 $1,027,685 3.3%
New England 1.2% 1.7% 0.3% $31,703,917 $32,962,495 4.0%
      
New Jersey 1.0% 1.4% 0.2% $15,706,758 $16,302,003 3.8%
New York 1.1% 1.8% 0.1% $41,821,807 $43,317,950 3.6%
Pennsylvania 1.0% 1.7% 0.0% $20,629,185 $21,497,587 4.2%
Middle Atlantic 1.0% 1.6% 0.1% $78,157,751 $81,117,540 3.8%
      
Delaware 1.5% 1.7% 0.9% $1,945,488 $2,032,445 4.5%
District of Columbia 0.8% 1.3% 0.9% $3,571,631 $3,753,079 5.1%
Florida 2.5% 3.9% 2.2% $39,248,095 $41,681,452 6.2%
Georgia 1.9% 2.8% 1.6% $18,622,860 $19,634,522 5.4%
Maryland 1.2% 1.7% 0.6% $11,637,561 $12,083,994 3.8%
North Carolina 1.8% 2.4% 1.3% $17,819,686 $18,610,709 4.4%
South Carolina 1.9% 2.9% 1.2% $8,938,029 $9,407,621 5.3%
Virginia 1.5% 2.2% 0.8% $16,101,588 $16,830,760 4.5%
West Virginia 0.1% 0.7% 0.0% $2,661,280 $2,753,102 3.5%
South Atlantic 1.8% 2.8% 1.4% $120,546,218 $126,787,683 5.2%
      
Illinois 1.0% 1.6% 0.0% $24,307,158 $25,197,590 3.7%
Indiana 1.2% 2.0% 0.4% $11,126,041 $11,596,239 4.2%
Michigan 1.3% 2.1% 0.0% $15,259,516 $15,887,140 4.1%
Ohio 1.2% 1.8% 0.1% $20,333,052 $20,944,678 3.0%
Wisconsin 1.2% 1.9% 0.3% $8,328,224 $8,600,978 3.3%
East North Central 1.2% 1.8% 0.1% $79,353,991 $82,226,626 3.6%
      
Alabama 1.2% 1.6% 0.2% $7,738,249 $8,086,074 4.5%
Kentucky 1.1% 1.5% 0.3% $7,568,034 $7,863,287 3.9%
Mississippi 0.9% 1.3% 0.1% $4,370,569 $4,538,948 3.9%
Tennessee 1.6% 2.5% 0.8% $11,639,354 $12,175,622 4.6%
East South Central 1.3% 1.9% 0.4% $31,316,206 $32,663,931 4.3%
      
Iowa 1.1% 1.7% 0.1% $4,203,504 $4,356,317 3.6%
Kansas 1.0% 1.7% 0.6% $4,610,080 $4,788,148 3.9%
Minnesota 1.4% 2.1% 0.6% $9,416,774 $9,733,433 3.4%
Missouri 1.2% 1.8% 0.4% $10,132,856 $10,480,847 3.4%
Nebraska 1.0% 1.6% 0.6% $2,842,526 $2,953,163 3.9%
North Dakota 0.8% 1.5% 0.8% $1,273,746 $1,304,402 2.4%
South Dakota 1.4% 2.0% 0.7% $1,277,695 $1,332,782 4.3%
West North Central 1.2% 1.8% 0.5% $33,757,182 $34,949,092 3.5%
      
Arkansas 1.0% 1.6% 0.4% $4,279,811 $4,416,993 3.2%
Louisiana 0.7% 1.4% 0.3% $8,636,431 $8,908,479 3.1%
Oklahoma 0.7% 1.5% 0.6% $6,412,361 $6,611,970 3.1%
Texas 1.8% 2.5% 1.7% $52,034,165 $54,063,768 3.9%
West South Central 1.5% 2.2% 1.3% $71,362,768 $74,001,210 3.7%
      
Arizona 2.2% 3.5% 2.1% $11,367,572 $12,015,524 5.7%
Colorado 2.0% 3.1% 1.4% $11,521,373 $12,110,905 5.1%
Idaho 1.7% 2.7% 1.1% $2,169,491 $2,283,224 5.2%
Montana 0.8% 1.5% 0.8% $1,752,110 $1,832,484 4.6%
Nevada 2.4% 3.6% 2.2% $6,810,366 $7,208,451 5.8%
New Mexico 0.7% 1.3% 0.3% $3,292,985 $3,391,419 3.0%
Utah 2.5% 3.9% 1.5% $4,363,685 $4,624,565 6.0%
Wyoming 0.6% 1.2% 0.6% $984,779 $1,023,064 3.9%
Mountain 2.0% 3.1% 1.5% $42,262,363 $44,489,636 5.3%
      
Alaska 0.5% 1.6% 0.5% $1,552,351 $1,618,914 4.3%
California 1.7% 2.5% 0.9% $78,179,741 $82,240,200 5.2%
Hawaii 1.1% 1.6% 0.7% $4,446,835 $4,630,223 4.1%
Oregon 2.1% 3.2% 0.9% $7,341,831 $7,750,363 5.6%
Washington 1.9% 2.9% 1.2% $12,851,928 $13,533,081 5.3%
Pacific 1.7% 2.6% 0.9% $104,372,687 $109,772,781 5.2%

Source: National Restaurant Association

Note: Sales figures are in current dollars, and are not adjusted for menu-price inflation.  

What’s happening in your state?
Projected changes, by state, in economic indicators and restaurant sales in 2017

Jobs, population 

and disposable-

income growth are 

important indicators 

for restaurant-

industry growth. 

Here’s where key 

economic indicators 

are headed in 

each state in 2017, 

along with the 

National Restaurant 

Association’s 

outlook for 2017 

restaurant sales.
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Major markets: Projected sales, 2017
This chart offers another way to look at the restaurant industry’s projected sales of $799 billion for 
2017. While a little over 70 percent, or about $571 billion, of the industry’s projected 2017 sales are 
in the “eating and drinking places” category, the remaining $227 billion in sales are driven by these 
other important foodservice markets. This chart provides more detail on the National Restaurant 
Association’s projections for sales in these other markets in 2017, including foodservice sales at 
schools, worksites, health-care facilities, lodging places and the military.

  
  2016 Sales 2017 Sales Percent Real percent  
  ($000) ($000) change change

  Educational sales  $40.7 billion

Food-and-drink sales by foodservice companies that manage restaurant services in colleges, universities, primary and
secondary schools, as well as food-and-drink sales by schools that operate their own restaurant services.

Colleges and universities
 Managed services $16,528,053 $17,370,984 5.1% 2.5%
 Noncommercial 8,242,407 8,581,027 4.1% 1.5%
 Subtotal 24,770,460 25,952,011 4.8% 2.2%
Primary and secondary schools
 Managed services 6,910,091 7,155,399 3.5% 1.0%
 Noncommercial 7,328,914 7,546,374 3.0% 0.4%
 Subtotal 14,239,005 14,701,773 3.3% 0.7%

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL $39,009,465 $40,653,784 4.2% 1.6%
 

  Employee sales  $12.7 billion

Food-and-drink sales by for-profit companies that manage restaurant services for employees at manufacturing and industrial
plants and in commercial office buildings, as well as food-and-drink sales by plants and companies that run their own
noncommercial employee restaurant services.

Managed services
 Manufacturing and industrial plants $8,674,503 $9,018,014 4.0% 1.4%
 Commercial and office buildings 3,145,343 3,276,558 4.2% 1.6% 
 Noncommercial employee restaurant services* 407,762 411,369 0.9% -0.3%

TOTAL EMPLOYEE $12,227,608 $12,705,941 3.9% 1.4%

*Includes sales for industrial plants and office buildings, seagoing ships, and inland waterway vessels

  Health-care sales  $34.6 billion

Food-and-drink sales by foodservice companies that manage restaurant services in hospitals and nursing homes, as well as
food-and-drink sales by hospitals and nursing homes that operate their own restaurant services.

Managed services in hospitals and nursing homes $6,309,435 $6,688,001 6.0% 4.2%
Hospitals* 17,707,203 18,387,810 3.8% 2.8%
Nursing homes** 9,337,930 9,549,435 2.3% 1.1%

TOTAL HEALTH CARE $33,354,568 $34,625,246 3.8% 2.6%

*Includes voluntary and proprietary hospitals; long-term general, TB, mental hospitals; and sales or commercial equivalent to employees in state
and local short-term hospitals and federal hospitals.
**Includes homes for the aged, blind, orphans, mentally and physically disabled; sales (commercial equivalent) calculated for nursing homes and
homes for the aged only. All others in this group make no charge — either in cash or in kind for food served.
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  2016 Sales 2017 Sales Percent Real percent  
  ($000) ($000) change change

  Lodging-place sales $36.0 billion

Food-and-drink sales at hotel restaurants and other accommodation restaurants.

Hotel restaurants $34,008,228 $35,466,161 4.3% 1.8%
Other accommodation restaurants 567,207 593,479 4.6% 2.1%

TOTAL LODGING PLACES $34,575,435 $36,059,640 4.3% 1.8%
 

  Military sales  $2.7 billion

Food-and-drink sales at military clubs and exchanges.

Officers’ and NCO clubs (Open mess) $1,786,999 $1,833,998 2.6% 0.2%
Military exchanges 866,349 899,271 3.8% 1.0%

TOTAL MILITARY $2,653,348 $2,733,269 3.0% 0.5%

*Continental United States only.
 

  Recreational sales  $33.9 billion

Food-and-drink sales at recreation and sports centers, such as movie theaters, sports arenas and bowling lanes.

Recreation and sports centers
 Managed services $7,017,572 $7,422,714 5.8% 3.3%
 Noncontractors* 16,658,164 17,672,724 6.1% 3.6%
 Subtotal 23,675,736 25,095,438 6.0% 3.5%
Clubs, sporting and recreational camps** 8,487,869 8,797,322 3.6% 1.2%

TOTAL RECREATIONAL $32,163,605 $33,892,760 5.4% 2.9%

*Includes sales at movies, bowling lanes, and recreation and sports centers.
**A portion of food-and-beverage sales in clubs is business-related.
 

  Transportation sales $5.1 billion

Food-and-drink sales on airlines, passenger/cargo liners and railroads. 

Managed services, in-transit commercial airline $2,547,995 $2,644,054 3.8% 1.3%
Noncommercial transportation 2,451,554 2,501,983 2.1% 0.2%

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION $4,999,549 $5,146,037 2.9% 0.8%
 

  Other sales $61.4 billion

Retail hosts* $40,886,776 $42,307,860 3.5% 0.9%
Mobile caterers 917,824 967,249 5.4% 2.8%
Vending and non-store retailers** 13,670,965 14,259,911 4.3% 1.6%
Community centers 3,684,201 3,875,780 5.2% 1.6%

*Includes drug- and proprietary-store, general-merchandise-store, variety-store, food-store and grocery-store restaurants (including a portion of
delis and all salad bars); gasoline/service-station restaurants; and miscellaneous retailers.
**Includes sales of hot food, sandwiches, pastries, coffee and other hot beverages.
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   Projected Food-and-Drink
   Purchases ($000)

GROUP I — COMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES**

EATING PLACES
     Fullservice restaurants $83,382,022
     Limited-service (quickservice) restaurants 74,127,655
     Cafeterias, grill-buffets and buffets 2,063,339
     Snack and nonalcoholic beverage bars 12,538,074
     Social caterers 2,315,476
       TOTAL EATING PLACES $174,426,566
Bars and taverns*** 6,661,868
       TOTAL EATING-AND-DRINKING PLACES $181,088,434

MANAGED SERVICES
     Manufacturing and industrial plants $3,647,787
     Commercial and office buildings 1,377,793
     Hospitals and nursing homes 2,464,528
     Colleges and universities 5,897,449
     Primary and secondary schools 2,686,852
     In-transit restaurant services (airlines)*** 1,194,405
     Recreation and sports centers 2,124,987
       TOTAL MANAGED SERVICES $19,393,801

LODGING PLACES    
     Hotel restaurants $10,449,108
     Other accommodation restaurants 198,048
       TOTAL LODGING PLACES $10,647,156

Retail-host restaurants $13,183,064
Recreation and sports 5,135,608
Mobile caterers 268,096
Vending and nonstore retailers 3,993,289

TOTAL — GROUP I $233,709,448

GROUP II — NONCOMMERCIAL RESTAURANT SERVICES

Employee restaurant services $236,062
Public and parochial elementary, secondary schools 6,633,263
Colleges and universities 3,219,581
Transportation 1,262,948
Hospitals  7,827,788
Nursing homes, homes for the aged, blind, orphans and the mentally and physically disabled 6,216,683
Clubs, sporting and recreational camps 3,048,271
Community centers 3,406,811
Penal institutions 4,191,537
Convents and seminaries 54,158

TOTAL — GROUP II $36,097,102

TOTAL — GROUPS I AND II $269,806,550

Food furnished foodservice employees (FSE) in Groups I and II $10,381,117

TOTAL — GROUPS I, II AND FSE $280,187,667

GROUP III — MILITARY RESTAURANT SERVICES

Defense Personnel $2,529,677
Officers’ and NCO clubs (Open mess) 661,237
Military exchanges 331,120

TOTAL — GROUP III $3,522,034

GRAND TOTAL $283,709,701

*Purchases refers to expenditures by foodservice establishments for their food-and-drink supplies
**Data are given only for establishments with payroll
***Food purchases only
Source: National Restaurant Association

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

Restaurant industry to purchase nearly
$284 billion in food and beverages in 2017

Restaurant-industry food-and-drink purchases projected for 2017*

The restaurant 

industry drives huge 

sales for food-and-

beverage suppliers. 

The commercial 

restaurant category 

will be responsible 

for most of those 

purchases, with 

more than $233 

billion in expected 

food-and-beverage 

spending in 2017.
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Consumer Outlook 
The American consumer: Have they turned the corner?
The U.S. economy in 2016 wasn’t too different from the previous years of recovery from the Great 
Recession. Job growth averaged about 180,000 per month, wage gains were muted for most of the 
year, and consumer-spending growth remained choppy. Although all were still signs of a growing 
economy, nothing emerged that would trigger a sigificant uptick in consumer sentiment.   

By the end of 2016, though, consumers’ mindsets appeared to change. Consumers remained far from 
bullish about the national economy but signaled more optimism about their personal finances and 
prospects for improvement in the year ahead. Indeed, two national measures of consumer confidence 
rose to post-recession highs. Is it a sign that consumers have turned the corner and are finally catching 
up to the economy?

The big picture

Most Americans remain lukewarm about the economy but their sentiments appear to be trending in a 
positive direction. Roughly one in four adults surveyed in December 2016 gave the national economy 
ratings of either good (22 percent) or excellent (2 percent), according to the National Restaurant 
Association’s 2016 National Household Survey. This was up five percentage points from the December 
2015 survey, and the highest reading during the years of recovery from the Great Recession. 

At the other end of the scale, 29 percent of adults in December 2016 rated the economy as poor, down 
from 40 percent who reported similarly in December 2015 and about half the levels reported for 2010 
and 2011, when the economy was in the early stages of recovery.  

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

Restaurant industry to purchase nearly
$284 billion in food and beverages in 2017

Restaurant-industry food-and-drink purchases projected for 2017*
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Are consumers finally warming up to the economy?
Consumers’ assessment of the national economy, 2010 to 2016

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2010 – 2016

Looking forward, consumers are generally optimistic that the economy will improve. Fully four in 
10 adults surveyed in December 2016 thought the economy will get better in 2017. Only 23 percent 
predicted economic conditions will worsen. About a third expected the economy to stay about the 
same in 2017 as in 2016.  

Consumers expect improvements in 2017
Consumers’ outlook for the national economy in 2017

 

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast
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Outlook for personal finances
Consumers also reported improvements in their personal finances. 
Fourteen percent of adults surveyed in December 2016 said their 
personal finances are in excellent condition, up from just 8 percent 
in 2015. Thirty-seven percent of adults said their finances are in good 
condition, while 36 percent described them as fair. This was the first 
time since the end of the recession that most consumers described 
their personal finances as either excellent or good.

Older adults are generally more likely to be upbeat about their 
financial situation. Twenty percent of the baby-boom generation 
says their personal finances are in excellent shape, compared to 13 
percent of Generation X and just 9 percent of millennials.

Housing status also influences consumers’ confidence. Nearly two-
thirds of homeowners describe their personal finances as either 
excellent or good, compared to 36 percent of renters.   

How consumers assess their personal finances

 Excellent Good Fair Poor

All adults – 2015 8% 38% 35% 19%

All adults – 2016 14% 37% 36% 13%

Age group

Millennials (18-36) 9 37 41 13

Generation X (37-52) 13 37 38 12

Baby boomers (53-71) 20 36 30 13

Household income

Less than $35,000 3 25 45 27

$35,000 to $49,999 12 32 46 10

$50,000 to $74,999 14 47 37 2

$75,000 to $99,999 15 59 25 1

$100,000 or more 34 44 20 2

Employment status

Employed 14 43 34 9

Retired 19 36 34 10

Currently not employed 11 21 44 24

Housing status

Own 20 43 30 7

Rent 7 29 43 20

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2015 and 2016
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While baby boomers feel the best about their current financial situation, the younger generations are more 
optimistic that their lot will improve in 2017. Sixty percent of millennials and 51 percent of Gen Xers say they 
expect their household financial situation will be better in 2017 than it was in 2016. Only 33 percent of baby 
boomers responded similarly.  

Overall, 45 percent of adults think their household financial situation will improve in 2017, compared to just 6 
percent who think it will be worse than 2016. The growing consumer optimism is in line with many indicators 
that suggest the typical household balance sheet is in a solid position. See our Consumer Dashboard on the 
next page for the latest trends in some key indicators.  

Consumers’ outlook for their household financial situation in 2017

 Better than 2016 About the same as 2016 Worse than 2016

All adults 45% 49% 6%

Age group

Millennials (18-36) 60 36 3

Generation X (37-52) 51 43 5

Baby boomers (53-71) 33 59 8

Household income

Less than $35,000 49 45 5

$35,000 to $49,999 40 54 3

$50,000 to $74,999 49 46 5

$75,000 to $99,999 46 44 7

$100,000 or more 44 52 5

Employment status

Employed 50 45 5

Retired 25 66 7

Currently not employed 51 42 5

Housing status

Own 38 55 7

Rent 55 38 4

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016
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Wage growth

Wage growth is picking up
Average hourly earnings of private-sector employees — 

Percent change versus same month in previous year

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics

Analysis: Wage growth has been noticeably stagnant during 
the current expansion, but may finally be starting to pick 
up. Average hourly earnings for all private-sector employees 
registered 12-month gains of nearly three percent in recent 
months.  This was the strongest 12-month wage growth 
since mid-2009, and will help support additional consumer 
spending.

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

Labor market

Labor market remains healthy
Total U.S. employment — seasonally-adjusted monthly data 

(in millions)

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics

Analysis: The current economic expansion hasn’t been 
explosive but it’s been remarkably consistent, with gains of at 
least 2 million jobs during each of the last six years. Job growth 
will likely slow somewhat as the labor market tightens and 
employees gain the added confidence and ability to leave one 
job for a higher-paying job somewhere else.

150

140

130

120

110

100

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

4%

3%

2%

1%

0%
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Dashboard: State of the American consumer
Many indicators suggest the typical household balance sheet is in a solid position.

Rising wealth

Household net worth is trending up
Total household net worth ($ trillions)

Source: Federal Reserve

Analysis: Many consumers are benefiting from rising           
wealth, which could boost spending on restaurants and other 
services. House prices are trending higher, and all three major 
U.S. stock indices rose to record highs during early 2017.         
As a result, total household net worth is up 37 percent from 
its pre-recession peak.
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Savings

Personal savings rate remains
above pre-recession levels 

Personal savings as a percentage of disposable
personal income (seasonally adjusted annual rate)

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis

Analysis: More households are building up a financial cushion. 
Savings rates in recent months are roughly double what they 
were just prior to the Great Recession. Consumers continue to 
benefit from relatively low gas prices, as well as grocery-store 
prices, which declined in 2016 for the first time since 1967.  
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Debt

Revolving consumer credit balances
exceed $1 trillion again …

Total revolving consumer credit (in billions)
 

Source: Federal Reserve

… but household debt service
is near a record low
Financial Obligations Ratio: 

Ratio of total required household debt payments (plus rent 
on primary residences, auto lease payments, insurance and 

property tax payments) to total disposable income

 

Source: Federal Reserve

Analysis: Household debt is rising steadily, with total revolving 
credit balances topping $1 trillion for the first time since 2008.  
However, households today may be more equipped to handle 
this level of debt. The Federal Reserve’s Financial Obligations 
Ratio, which is the ratio of total required household debt pay-
ments (plus rent on primary residences, auto lease payments, 
insurance and property tax payments) to total disposable 
income, is nearly three points below 2008 levels and hovering 
near an all-time record low.
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Consumers’ description of their current personal spending behavior

 Confident in their Taking the wait-and-see Very concerned about
 financial situation and approach and holding the economy and
 not holding back back on spending until the holding back significantly
 on spending economy improves on spending

All adults – 2015 27% 38% 32%

All adults – 2016 41% 40% 16%

Age group

 Millennials (18-36) 38 44 16

 Generation X (37-52) 45 41 11

 Baby boomers (53-71) 40 35 22

Household income

 Less than $35,000 25 43 27

 $35,000 to $49,999 46 32 18

 $50,000 to $74,999 44 48 7

 $75,000 to $99,999 54 38 7

 $100,000 or more 64 31 5

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

Turning sentiment into (spending) action

Consumers’ improving confidence in their personal 
finances may be affecting their spending behavior. 
Forty-one percent of adults said in late 2016 that they 
are confident in their financial situation and not holding 
back on spending. This is up significantly from just 27 
percent in 2015.  

Only 16 percent of consumers say they are very 
concerned about the economy and holding back 
significantly on spending. In 2015, twice as many adults 
responded similarly.  

Not surprisingly, higher-income households are feeling 
the best about their finances. Nearly two-thirds (64 
percent) of adults with household income of at least 
$100,000 say they are confident in their financial 
situation and not holding back on spending. However, 
this also means that more than a third of higher-income 
consumers are holding back on spending in some 
fashion, which suggests there is still significant room for 
improvement.
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Pent-up demand for restaurants remains elevated

Although more consumers are saying they are more confident in 
their spending habits, this doesn’t mean they have reached full 
capacity. In fact, four in 10 consumers still say they are not using 
restaurants as often as they would like. This level has remained 
relatively constant during the economic recovery, and is still well 
above the readings of the mid-2000s.

Looking inside the numbers, older adults are most likely to want 
to increase their restaurant frequency. Forty-six percent of baby 
boomers say they are not eating on premises at restaurants as often 
as they would like, compared to 39 percent of Gen Xers and 31 
percent of millennials. 

Similarly, 44 percent of baby boomers are not using takeout or 
delivery as frequently as they would like, compared to about three in 
10 millennials and Gen Xers.  

Not surprisingly, pent-up demand is higher among lower-income 
households. Nearly six in 10 consumers in households with annual 
income below $35,000 say they would like to be using restaurants 
more frequently. But even at higher income levels there’s still pent-up 
demand. Nearly one in four adults living in households with income 
above $100,000 say they aren’t patronizing restaurants as often as 
they would like.

Since households with income above $100,000 are responsible 
for more than $4 in every $10 spent in restaurants, any degree of 
unfulfilled demand is an encouraging sign for the restaurant industry 
in the months ahead.

Percent of adults who say they are not eating at restaurants
as often as they would like

Four in 10 adults say they 

aren’t using restaurants as 

often as they would like. 

Source: National Restaurant Association, National survey of 1,000 adults conducted by ORC International
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Older adults are most likely to want to increase their restaurant frequency
Consumers who say they are not using restaurants as often as they would like

      
 Not eating on the premises at Not purchasing take-out food  
 restaurants and fast food to go or having it delivered  
 places as often as they would like as often as they would like

All adults 39% 38%

Age group

 Millennials (18-36) 31 31

 Generation X (37-52) 39 32

 Baby boomers (53-71) 46 44

Household income

 Less than $35,000 57 54

 $35,000 to $49,999 40 36

 $50,000 to $74,999 21 25

 $75,000 to $99,999 26 31

 $100,000 or more 22 22

Employment status

 Employed 30 30

 Retired 47 50

 Currently not employed 55 46

Housing status

 Own 34 34 

 Rent 46 43

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast
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Investing in experiences
When consumers are both willing and able to spend, they are increasingly 
allocating their resources to experiences. Sixty-one percent of adults say they 
would rather spend money on an experience, such as a restaurant or other 
activity, than on buying an item from a store. Majorities of consumers across all 
age groups — including two-thirds of millennials — say they would rather spend 
money on an experience.  

Consumers who say they would 
rather spend money on an experience
such as a restaurant or other activity, 

compared to purchasing an item from a store

All adults 61%

Age group

Millennials (18-36) 66

Generation X (37-52) 60

Baby boomers (53-71) 61

Household income

Less than $35,000 64

$35,000 to $49,999 46

$50,000 to $74,999 69

$75,000 to $99,999 54

$100,000 or more 69

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016



Restaurant.org | 2017 State of the Industry | National Restaurant Association  •     21

Number of higher-income households trending higher 
Number of U.S. households by income bracket (in millions) adjusted for inflation in 2015 dollars

  Percent change  Percent change 
Income bracket 2007 2007 to 2011 2011 2011 to 2015 2015

Less than $25,000 25.1 14% 28.7 -3% 27.8

$25,000 to $49,999 27.0 10% 29.7 -4% 28.6

$50,000 to $74,999 20.9 1% 21.2 -1% 21.0

$75,000 to $99,999 14.4 -4% 13.8 10% 15.2

$100,000 or more 29.4 -6% 27.7 20% 33.2

Source: National Restaurant Association analysis of U.S. Census Bureau data

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast

Higher-income households continue to grow
Household income registered a solid increase in 2015, according to data from the U.S. Census Bureau. Real 
median household income was $56,516 in 2015, up 5.2 percent from 2014 and the strongest annual increase 
since data reporting began back in 1967.  

Despite the healthy gain, 2015 median household income remained 1.6 percent below its pre-recession high of 
$57,423 in 2007, and 2.4 percent below the record high of $57,909 in 1999.  

In addition to the growth in median household income, the number of higher-income households rose sharply 
in 2015, which continued the positive post-recession trajectory. The number of households with annual 
income above $75,000 numbered 48.4 million in 2015 — the highest level on record. Moreover, there were 
6.9 million more households with income above $75,000 in 2015 than there were in 2011, after adjusting for 
inflation.    

The strong growth during the last four years followed a sharp decline in higher-income households 
during the Great Recession. Between 2007 and 2011, the number of households 
with annual income above $75,000 fell 5.2 percent, or 2.3 million households.  

Higher-income households also make up a larger share of total 
households than ever before. Households with income above $75,000 
represented 38.5 percent of all households in 2015, surpassing the 
previous record of 38.1 percent, recorded in 2000. 

Growth in the number of higher-income households is a positive 
sign for restaurants, as this demographic group represents the 
majority of spending in the restaurant industry. According to data 
from the Bureau of Labor Statistics, households with incomes 
of $100,000 or higher are responsible for 42 percent of the total 
spending on food away from home. Households with incomes 
between $70,000 and $99,999 account for 18 percent of 
industry spending.  
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Share of total restaurant spending by household income levels

Source: National Restaurant Association analysis of Bureau of Labor Statistics data
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Americans losing trust in some institutions
But people generally trust businesses in their communities

The depth and duration of the Great Recession took a toll on how consumers 
perceive many national institutions. Confidence in various institutions and 
entities in American society remains shaky across the board, according to 
the National Restaurant Association’s December 2016 National Household 
Survey.  More than half of adults say they have little or no confidence in 
Congress, the national news media and social media. Nearly half responded 
similarly about the federal government.  

However, consumers have comparatively positive feelings toward businesses 
in their communities. Forty-two percent of adults said they have a great deal 
or quite a bit of confidence in their local businesses. Just 14 percent said they 
had very little confidence or none at all.

Taking the nation’s temperature 
The amount of confidence consumers

have in the following institutions and entities

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

The National Restaurant Association asked the same question of consumers 
in 2010, when the economy was in a much more precarious position. One 
thing didn’t change: Consumers’ favorable impression of businesses in their 
community. In both the 2010 and 2016 surveys, the percent of consumers 
saying they had a great deal or quite a bit of confidence in local businesses 
exceeded those who said they had very little confidence, or none at all, by 
about 30 points.

Consumer confidence in other American institutions and entities was 
generally net negative, but some trends emerged. Congress still rates poorly, 
but the negativity was somewhat less severe in 2016 than 2010. Consumers 
were also not as negative in 2016 in their views of the financial industry or the 
national economy. In 2010, both were in dire straits.  

Consumers were less favorable about the national news media in 2016 
than 2010. In 2010, the percent of consumers saying they had very little 
confidence, or none at all, in the national news media exceeded those who 
said they had a great deal or quite a bit of confidence by 26 points. In 2016, 
this jumped to 39 points.
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Forty-two percent of adults 

say they have a great deal 

or quite a bit of confidence 

in their local businesses. 

By contrast, just 12 percent 

said they have a great deal 

or quite a bit of confidence 

in Congress. 
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Consumers trust businesses in their community
The amount of confidence consumers have in the following institutions and entities, 2010 and 2016

 Net confidence differential: 
 ‘A great deal’ / ‘Quite a bit’ 
 minus 
 ‘Very little’ / ‘None at all’ 

Institution/entity 2010 2016 Change from 2010
   to 2016

Businesses in community +31 +28 -3*

National economy -26 -13 +13

Financial industry -35 -20 +15

Large corporations  -16 -22 -6

Federal government -30 -26 +4

Social media n/a -37 n/a

National news media -26 -39 -13

Congress -50 -41 +9

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Surveys, 2010 and 2016
*Difference is not statistically significant

2017 Sales & Economic Forecast
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Economic Backdrop
Restaurant operators are on the front line of the U.S. economy and often the 
first to notice changes in consumer behavior or economic conditions. Judging 
by how restaurant operators responded to the National Restaurant Association’s 
monthly Tracking Survey in recent months, their sentiment pointed toward more 
positive economic conditions for 2017.

Like many American consumers, restaurant operators weren’t impressed by the economy for much of 
2016. During the first 10 months of 2016, restaurant operators had a net-negative outlook on the economy, 
according to the survey. The Association’s Economic Negativity Index, illustrated below, is based on the 
percentage of restaurant operators who report in the monthly Tracking Survey that they believe economic 
conditions will worsen in the next six months.

Restaurant operators’ economic negativity trended higher during 2016, with the September and October 
readings of 29 percent representing the highest level since the nation’s “fiscal-cliff” crisis in 2012 (the threat, 
ultimately averted, of large national spending cuts and tax increases if Congress couldn’t meet certain budget 
obligations).

But restaurant operators’ outlook for the economy improved markedly by the end of 2016. By December 
operators were actually somewhat bullish about the economy: 37 percent of operators who responded to the 
NRA’s December 2016 Tracking Survey expected economic conditions to improve in six months, while only 9 
percent expected conditions to worsen. 

Economic Negativity Index
Percent of restaurant operators saying economic conditions will worsen in six months

Source: National Restaurant Association
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Income growth is projected to slow somewhat in 2017
Real disposable personal income growth

National indicators point to moderate economic growth

Jobs: Although the U.S. 
economy is expected to 
continue to expand in 2017, 
job growth will likely be 
somewhat slower in 2017 as 
the labor market continues 
to tighten. The NRA projects 
total U.S. employment to 
increase 1.5 percent in 2017, 
down slightly from the 1.7 
percent gain posted in 2016.

Income growth: 
Personal income growth is 
also projected to continue 
to slow in 2017. The NRA 
expects real disposable 
personal income to increase 
at a 2.0 percent rate in 2017, 
down from the 2.8 percent 
gain registered in 2016.

GDP: Overall, growth in 
the national economy is 
projected to improve from 
2016’s modest gain. The NRA 
expects real Gross Domestic 
Product (GDP) to grow at 
a 2.2 percent rate in 2017, 
up from a 1.6 percent gain 
in 2016 but still in line with 
average gains in recent years.
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Economy expected to add jobs at a moderate rate in 2017
Total U.S. employment growth

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, National Restaurant Association projections
*projected

Economy projected to grow at a moderate pace in 2017
Real gross domestic product (GDP) growth

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, National Restaurant Association projections
*projected
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Energy: Consumers and restaurants will likely see an uptick in energy prices in 2017

Gasoline prices have trended lower for the last four years but are expected to increase somewhat 
in 2017. According to the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), gas prices are expected 
to average $2.38 in 2017. This would be 23 cents above the average price of $2.15 in 2016, which 
represented the lowest annual average since 2004. Despite the projected increase in 2017, prices 
will still remain more than a dollar a gallon below the elevated levels during the 2012-2014 period.

Consumers were also expected to spend more on their home heating bills during the 2016-2017 
winter season. EIA expected average household expenditures on heating oil to jump 36 percent 
during the 2016-2017 winter season, while household expenditures on propane were projected to 
rise by more than 20 percent. Consumers that heat their homes with natural gas were expected 
to see their bills increase 21 percent, while household expenditures on electricity-generated heat 
were projected to edge up 2 percent.

From an operations perspective, restaurateurs are likely to face higher energy prices in 2017. EIA 
expects electricity prices in the commercial sector to average 10.6 cents per kilowatt hour in 2017, 
a 2.1 percent increase from their 2016 level. Natural gas prices are expected to average $8.34 per 
thousand cubic feet in 2017, up 13.8 percent from 2016.

Diesel prices also affect the cost side of the restaurant business by influencing the cost of 
supplies. EIA expects on-highway diesel fuel to average $2.73 a gallon in 2017, up from the 2016 
average of $2.31.

Gas and diesel prices are expected to edge higher in 2017
Historical and projected prices for regular gasoline and diesel fuel

Source: U.S. Energy Information Administration, January 2017 projections
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Food: Food prices expected to be mixed in 2017

Restaurant operators continued to get some food-price relief in 2016. Average wholesale food 
prices declined 4 percent in 2016, according to data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. This 
marked the second consecutive annual decline, after strong gains in each of the previous five 
years.  

Restaurant operators can expect continued pricing relief on some of the major commodities in 
2017, based on projections from the U.S. Department of Agriculture. 

Beef prices fell 19 percent in 2016, their second consecutive annual decline after soaring 23 
percent in 2014. USDA expects prices to continue trending downward in 2017, with primary 
market prices falling in the 4- to 10-percent range.

USDA also expects primary market prices for pork to fall in 2017, which would follow sharp 
declines in both 2015 and 2016.

In contrast, USDA expects milk and cheddar cheese prices to trend higher in 2017, after 
registering declines in both 2015 and 2016. USDA expects egg prices to increase in 2017, after 
plunging 54 percent in 2016.

2017 commodity price outlook 
Projected high/low growth rates for primary market prices

Commodity 2015 2016 2017

Beef -4% -19% -4% to -10%

Pork -34% -9% -3% to -9%

Broilers -14% -7% -3% to 3%

Turkeys 8% 1% -6% to -11% 

Eggs 28% -54% 9% to 14%

Milk -29% -6% 9% to 13%

Cheddar -24% -3% 3% to 8%

Butter -3% 0% -2% to 3%

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture, February 2017 projections
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International arrivals expected to rebound in 2017

International tourism to the United States unexpectedly declined in 2016 (the first decline since 2009), but 
growth is expected to resume in 2017. An estimated 76.8 million international visitors came to the United 
States in 2016, down slightly from 77.5 million visitors in 2015, according to the National Travel and Tourism 
Office (NTTO) within the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Approximately 38 million of these visitors came from Canada and Mexico, while 38.6 million international 
travelers came from overseas.

Growth in international tourism is expected to resume in 2017. NTTO expects 78.6 million international 
visitors to come to the United States in 2017, which would represent a new record high. Beyond 2017, NTTO 
sees steady growth in international visitors and projects that the United States will welcome 94 million 
international visitors by 2021.

The strongest growth is expected to come from the overseas market, according to NTTO. The number of 
overseas visitors is projected to increase 28 percent between 2015 and 2021, compared to a 23 percent 
increase from Mexican travelers and a 9 percent gain in visitors from Canada.

The number of visitors from China is projected to increase from 2.6 million in 2015 to 5.7 million in 2021, which 
would represent an increase of 121 percent.

International travel and tourism continues to rise
International arrivals to the United States (in millions)

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, National Travel and Tourism Office
*Projected

Even though the total number of international arrivals to the United States was down slightly for 2016, 
spending by visitors on food and beverages continued to trend higher, but at a somewhat slower pace than 
2015. Spending on food-and-beverage services increased at an inflation-adjusted 3.1 percent rate in 2016, 
according to data from the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2017*2016*2015201420132012201120102009200820072006200520042003200220012000

51.2

46.9
43.6

41.2
46.1

49.2

60.0
62.8

66.7 70.0
75.0

76.877.5 78.6

56.1
58.0

55.1
51.0



30      •    National Restaurant Association | 2017 State of the Industry | Restaurant.org

2016 represented the seventh consecutive year of real growth in food and beverage purchases by 
international travelers. However, because of the sharp declines in 2007 through 2009, real spending on food 
and beverages only surpassed its pre-recession peak in 2015. 

International visitors contribute to restaurant sales gains
Real growth in spending on food and beverage services by international visitors

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, National Travel and Tourism Office 

Many restaurant operators reported relatively static tourism business in 2016. Among the five major 
restaurant segments, only fine-dining operators reported a net increase in travelers and tourists as a 
proportion of their business in 2016, compared to 2015.

Operators in the other four segments — family dining, casual dining, quickservice and fast casual — reported 
a net decline in travelers and tourists as a percent of sales in 2016 compared to 2015.
  

Fine-dining operators report an increase in tourism*
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who said travelers and tourists

made up a larger or smaller amount of sales in 2016, compared to 2015

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
*Note that this includes both domestic and international travelers.
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2017

Operators generally optimistic
Both the tableservice and limited-service restaurant segments 
are expected to grow in 2017, driven by an expanding 
economy and improving sentiment among consumers. 

HIGHLIGHTS: 

• The National Restaurant Association is projecting that limited-service 
restaurants will post a 5.3 percent gain over 2016’s sales volume and 
sales in the tableservice segment will grow 3.5 percent.

• Recruiting and retaining employees is emerging as a top challenge for 
restaurant operators in 2017. Other challenges: Building and maintaining 
sales volume, lingering concerns about the economy and food costs.

• As competition intensifies, operators are looking at new ways to         
build sales, including expanding off-premises business, going beyond 
core dayparts, driving business through social-media marketing and 
other steps.

Tableservice and Limited-service 
Restaurant Trends

Tableservice remains 
the largest segment 

of the restaurant 
industry, but the 

limited-service 
segment’s growth 

rate is expected to be 
higher in 2017.
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Projected 2017 restaurant-sales growth, by segment

Source: National Restaurant Association

2017 Tableservice and Limited-service Restaurant Trends

Segment Outlook
Eating-place sales — which include both the tableservice and limited-
service segments — are projected to reach $551.7 billion in 2017.

• Among U.S. eating places, the limited-service segment is expected 
to post the strongest sales growth in 2017 as consumers continue 
to seek out value and convenience in their daily lives. Quickservice 
and fast-casual sales are expected to total $233.7 billion in 2017, a 
5.3 percent gain over 2016’s sales volume. 

• Snack and nonalcoholic beverage bars — concepts like coffee, 
doughnut and ice cream shops — are projected to register food 
and beverage sales of $40.8 billion in 2017, a 6 percent increase 
over 2016.

• Food and beverage sales in the tableservice-restaurant segment 
 are projected to reach $263 billion in 2017, up 3.5 percent from 

2016. 

Snack and nonalcoholic 
beverage bars are 

expected to set the pace 
for sales growth in 2017 

among eating places.
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Sales: Restaurant operators’ outlook
for sales in 2017

About two-thirds of restaurant operators expect their sales to 
be higher in 2017 than in 2016. Casual-dining operators were 
slightly less optimistic. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who expect their sales in 2017 to be better, 

about the same or down from 2016

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Profitability: Restaurant operators’ 
outlook for profitability in 2017

At least half of restaurant operators expect their 
profitability to be better in 2017 than 2016. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who expect their profitability in 2017 to be better,

about the same or down from 2016

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
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A generally optimistic outlook in 2017 

The National Restaurant Association 
surveyed five categories of restaurant 
operators — three types of tableservice 
operators (family-dining, casual-dining 
and fine-dining) and two types of limited-
service operators (quickservice and fast-
casual) — about their business outlook for 
2017, and where they saw challenges and 
opportunities. 

Top findings 

• Restaurant operators are generally 
optimistic about business in 2017. Overall, 
roughly two-thirds of tableservice and 
limited-service operators expect their 
sales to improve in 2017. Fewer than 10 
percent anticipate a sales decline. This 
level of optimism is consistent across all 
of the restaurant segments. 

• When it comes to profitability, operators 
are only slightly less optimistic. Just 
over half of restaurant operators think 
their profitability will be better in 2017 
than in 2016, while fewer than 10 percent 
expect to be less profitable. Within the 
segments, fast-casual operators are 
the most optimistic about profits in 
2017. Fifty-nine percent of fast-casual 
operators think their operation will be 
more profitable in 2017, while only 6 
percent expect profits to be down.  

• Roughly three in four operators surveyed 
in December 2016 described business 
conditions for the U.S. restaurant 
industry overall as either excellent or 
good. This sentiment was generally 
consistent among both tableservice and 
limited-service operators. 

• Roughly eight in 10 operators — including 
nine in 10 quickservice and fast-casual 
operators — said business conditions 
for their own restaurant were either 
excellent or good.
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Operator rating: Business conditions
for overall restaurant industry

How restaurant operators, by type of operation,
rate current business conditions for the overall restaurant industry 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Operator rating: Business conditions for their own restaurant

How restaurant operators, by type of operation,
rate current business conditions for their own restaurant

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
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The National Restaurant Association’s operator survey reveals that labor and sales issues are among 
restaurant operators’ top concerns for 2017. 

• Recruiting and retaining employees was cited by roughly three in 10 quickservice, family-dining and 
casual-dining operators and two in 10 fine-dining and fast-casual operators as their most significant 
challenge in 2017.

• Building and maintaining sales volume is expected to be their No. 1 challenge in 2017, say roughly one-third 
of limited-service operators and nearly one in four tableservice operators. 

• While the economy isn’t the No. 1 issue restaurant operators expect to deal with in 2017, it’s still a concern. 
Three in four tableservice operators and roughly two-thirds of limited-service operators say the economy 
is currently a significant or moderate challenge for their business.

• Despite some relief in 2016, food costs remain an area of concern for restaurant operators. More than 
six in 10 operators in each of the major tableservice and limited-service segments say food costs are a 
significant or moderate challenge for their business and influence what they offer on their menus. 

Operator Challenges
Labor, sales among top 2017 challenges
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Food costs influence what goes on the menu
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of 
operation, who say fluctuations in the cost of 
food items influence what they offer on their menus

 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Food cost pressures persist
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of 
operation, who say food costs are a significant or 
moderate challenge for their business

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

2017 Tableservice and Limited-service Restaurant Trends
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No. 1 challenge expected by restaurant operators in 2017
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who mention as their top challenge in 2017:

 Family  Casual Fine  Fast
 dining dining dining Quickservice casual

Recruiting and retaining employees 29% 27% 21% 31% 20%

Building and maintaining sales volume 24% 21% 23% 30% 33%

The economy 16% 10% 6% 8% 6%

Labor costs 7% 7% 15% 11% 9%

Food costs 8% 6% 4% 9% 11%

Competition 6% 11% 13% 5% 6%

Government 4% 5% 6% 3% 2%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Economy still raises concerns
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, 

who say these areas are a significant or moderate challenge for their business

              The economy            Obtaining credit or financing

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
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2017 Tableservice and Limited-service Restaurant Trends

Daily competition with other foodservice 
outlets for the consumer’s food dollar 
remains a top challenge for large portions of 
the restaurant industry.

• Seven in 10 tableservice operators and 
six in 10 limited-service operators say 
competition with other restaurants is 
a significant or moderate challenge for 
their business.

• Seven in 10 tableservice operators and 
six in 10 limited-service operators say 
attracting new customers is a significant 
or moderate challenge for their business. 

• Roughly one-third of operators say 
bringing back repeat customers is a 
challenge.

   

The competitive pressures
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,

who say competition with other restaurants is a significant 
or moderate challenge for their business

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Competing for customers a top challenge

Something old, something new …
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who say these areas 

are a significant or moderate challenge for their business

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Bringing back repeat customersAttracting new customers                  
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Areas of Opportunity 
Restaurants find new ways to draw guests in

As competition for the consumer’s food dollar continues to heat up, 
restaurateurs are looking for ways both to attract new guests and bring 
back repeat business. The National Restaurant Association’s consumer 
research points to ways restaurateurs can differentiate themselves from 
the competition. 

Whether it’s offering healthy options or making sure your menu is easy 
to find and read online, there are steps you can take to entice guests 
to choose your restaurant over others. Restaurateurs looking to build 
business are also capitalizing on growing consumer interest in to-go 
sales, improving their daypart offerings, and using social media to draw 
guests in. 

Restaurateurs facing 
increased competition 
with other foodservice 

outlets can take 
advantage of emerging 

opportunities to
build business.
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Opportunity 1: Offer options that entice.

Getting guests to walk through the door in the first place is the first step to building 
repeat business. In its 2016 National Household Survey, the National Restaurant 
Association instructed consumers to assume they were choosing between two similar 
restaurants. Respondents were given a list of options and asked what options would 
make them more likely to choose one restaurant over the other. 

Top findings: 

• Consumers cite the availability of healthy menu options and locally sourced foods as 
top reasons they would choose one restaurant over a similar restaurant.

• Being able to view a menu online beforehand would make 60 percent of consumers 
more likely to choose one restaurant over another. Millennials (74 percent) and 

 Gen Xers (68 percent) are more likely than baby boomers (50 percent) to agree, 
 as are adults with kids in their household.

• The ability to read online reviews factors into restaurant decisions for nearly six in 10 
adults, including 70 percent of millennials. 

2017 Tableservice and Limited-service Restaurant Trends
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What makes a guest choose your restaurant?

Percent of consumers who report that these options would make them choose
one restaurant over a similar restaurant

    Baby  
 All Millennials Gen Xers  boomers Adults Adults with 
 adults (age 18-36) (age 37-52) (age 53-71) with kids no kids

Healthy menu options 70% 74% 73% 66% 72% 69%

Locally sourced food 66% 70% 71% 62% 68% 65%

Ability to view the menu online beforehand 60% 74% 68% 50% 67% 57%

Environmentally friendly food 60% 65% 59% 57% 59% 61%

Ability to read online reviews beforehand 57% 70% 60% 49% 64% 54%

Delivery is available 56% 67% 56% 49% 62% 53%

Can walk to the restaurant from home 53% 62% 57% 47% 50% 54%

There is a dining area in the bar 43% 50% 51% 38% 43% 44%

Online ordering is available 42% 57% 48% 31% 52% 38%

Diet-specific food like vegetarian 
or gluten-free options 40% 39% 44% 40% 43% 38%

Technology options, such as electronic ordering, 
smartphone apps, or Wi-Fi 33% 45% 38% 25% 40% 31%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016
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Opportunity 2: Expand your off-premises business.
 
As a stronger labor market pushes more consumers to find convenient 
meal options that fit into their busy daily lives, savvy restaurateurs are 
looking for ways to expand their off-premises business. Many restaurant 
operators reported growth in this area in 2016, particularly in the limited-
service and family-dining segments. A significant proportion of operators 
plan to expand their off-premises business in the coming year.

To-go food gets more popular

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who report that 
off-premises customers accounted for a larger percentage of their sales in 
2016 compared to 2015 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Operators look to expand off-premises business

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who say they plan 
to make efforts to expand the off-premises side of their business in 2017 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
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Many restaurant 
operators say to-go 
food accounted for a 
larger share of their 
sales in 2016 and see 
expanding their off-
premises business as a 
key opportunity in 2017. 
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Opportunity 3: Make smart use of technology.

The expanding availability of technology options gives restaurant operators a variety 
of cost-effective ways to reach new and existing guests. More restaurant operators 
report they plan to devote more resources to social and electronic marketing than to 
traditional marketing channels.

Restaurants will devote dollars to social-media marketing
Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who plan to devote
more resources to the following marketing methods in 2017

 Family  Casual Fine  Fast
Marketing method dining dining dining Quickservice casual

Traditional marketing, such as 
direct mail or newspaper ads 18% 13% 12% 19% 15%

Electronic marketing, such as 
email or online ads 34% 36% 48% 44% 40%

Social media marketing, such as 
Facebook ads or special offers via
Twitter and Foursquare 40% 42% 49% 45% 47%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Opportunity 4: Go beyond your core dayparts.

Restaurant operators are focusing on expanding business throughout the day to build 
traffic in a competitive environment. Many operators are looking to build dinner and 
lunch business, but the breakfast daypart is also getting some attention. 

Zero in on dayparts
The dayparts that restaurant operators say they plan to focus most on improving in 2017

 Family  Casual Fine  Fast
Daypart dining dining dining Quickservice casual

Breakfast 15% 11% 3% 14% 12%

Lunch 30% 41% 25% 31% 31%

Dinner 45% 42% 66% 44% 48%

Snacking periods 5% 4% 0% 8% 7%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
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Slower growth expected

Job growth in restaurants is likely to slow in 2017 but is still 
expected to outpace job growth in the economy overall.

HIGHLIGHTS: 

• Restaurants remain a critical employer of first-time job-holders and also 
continue to heavily promote from within.

• The restaurant industry added middle-class jobs at a rate nearly four 
times stronger than the overall economy during the nation’s recovery 
from the Great Recession.

• Roughly three in 10 restaurant operators indicate that they currently 
have job openings that are difficult to fill, a sign of staffing challenges as 
the national economy inches toward full employment.

• The National Restaurant Association expects the restaurant-and-
foodservice industry to provide 16.3 million jobs by 2027, an increase of 
1.6 million positions from the projected 14.7 million industry jobs in 2017. 

The expanding 
number of restaurant 

and foodservice 
locations has led to 

growth in eating-
and-drinking-place 

employment. 
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Jobs Outlook for 2017 
Restaurant job growth expected to slow in 2017

Driven by continued growth in the number of locations, eating and drinking places added jobs at a steady 
pace of 3.3 percent in 2016. The National Restaurant Association expects restaurant job growth to continue in 
2017, but at a somewhat slower pace of 2.3 percent. 

• Eating and drinking places — the primary component of the restaurant industry, accounting for three-
fourths of the total restaurant and foodservice workforce — added jobs at a 3.3 percent rate in 2016, 
according to data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. The 3.3 percent gain in 2016 marked the fifth 
consecutive year restaurant job growth exceeded 3 percent — the first time that’s occurred since the mid-
1980s. 2016 was the 17th consecutive year in which restaurant job growth outpaced the overall economy. 
The number of jobs at eating and drinking places increased 43 percent over the last 17 years, compared to 
12 percent growth in total U.S. employment. 

• Job growth within the restaurant industry was broad-based in 2016. The quickservice segment added jobs 
at a 3.7 percent rate in 2016, and the tableservice segment expanded payrolls at a 3 percent pace. The 
snack-and-nonalcoholic-beverage-bar segment — which includes concepts like coffee, doughnut and ice 
cream shops — set the pace with a robust 6.9 percent employment gain in 2016, the fifth consecutive year 
with growth above 5 percent. 

• The National Restaurant Association expects restaurant job growth to continue in 2017, albeit at a 
somewhat slower pace. Eating and drinking places are projected to add jobs at a 2.3 percent rate in 2017, 
while total U.S. employment is expected to rise 1.5 percent. Although 2017’s expected job growth would be 
a full percentage point below the 3.3 percent gain registered in 2016, it would still represent the seventh 
consecutive year of positive restaurant industry job growth. 

Restaurant industry job growth expected to slow somewhat in 2017
Annual job growth: Eating and drinking places versus total U.S. employment

2017 Workforce Outlook
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Who’s getting hired? 
First jobs

Percent of restaurant job openings in 2016, by 
type of operation, that were filled by people for 
whom this was the first regular job they’ve had

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Rising through the ranks

Percent of restaurant job openings in 2016, by 
type of operation, that were filled by people 
promoted from other jobs within the same 
restaurant business

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

Restaurants provide opportunity  
at every rung of the career ladder

Restaurants continue to be an important training 
ground for Americans, as well as an industry that 
promotes from within.

• Roughly one-third of all U.S. adults report 
their first job experience was in the restaurant 
and foodservice industry, according to 
National Restaurant Association research. 

• Restaurant operators report that roughly one 
in four of their job openings in 2016 were 
filled by people for whom this was the first 
regular job they’ve had. The limited-service 
segment was the most likely to hire new 
employees, with 36 percent of quickservice-
restaurant job openings and 27 percent of 
job openings in fast-casual restaurants going 
to people getting their first work experience. 
One in five jobs at family-dining and casual-
dining restaurants went to first-time workers 
in 2016, while 9 percent of openings in the 
fine-dining segment were filled by new 
entrants to the workforce.

• As employees gather on-the-job training and 
operational knowledge, they become ideal 
candidates for more senior positions within 
the restaurant. About one in five restaurant 
job openings in 2016 were filled by people 
promoted from other jobs within the same 
restaurant business. The trend was strikingly 
similar across the industry’s five major 
segments, with the family- and casual-dining 
segments only slightly ahead of the others at 
22 percent.

• Altogether, about half of limited-service 
restaurant job openings in 2016 were filled 
either by new entrants to the workforce or 
people promoted from other positions within 
the same restaurant. In the tableservice 
sector, approximately four in 10 family-dining 
and casual-dining job openings and one in 
four fine-dining openings went to either first-
time employees or promotions in 2016.
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Restaurants registering strong middle-class job growth

Overall, restaurants have been among the steadiest job creators as the nation 
recovers from the Great Recession. 

• From the beginning of the employment recovery in March 2010 
through the end of 2016, restaurants added nearly 2.3 million jobs, 
according to data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. This equates 
to an average of more than 900 net new restaurant jobs added each 
day. Overall, the 24 percent increase in restaurant jobs during the 
recovery is double the 12 percent gain in total U.S. jobs during the 
same period. 

• The restaurant industry added middle-class jobs* at a rate nearly four 
times stronger than the overall economy during the nation’s recovery 
from the Great Recession, according to an analysis of data from the U.S. 
Census Bureau’s American Community Survey.

• Between 2010 and 2015, the number of restaurant jobs with annual income between $45,000 and $74,999 
jumped 42 percent. By contrast, the total number of jobs in the U.S. economy with income in this range 
rose just 11 percent in this period.

• Due to scheduling flexibility demanded by much of the industry workforce, most restaurant employees 
work on a part-time or part-year basis. Only 44 percent of restaurant employees are full-time/full-year 
employees, compared to 70 percent of the total U.S. workforce. As a result, the restaurant industry is 
home to only 1.8 percent of all jobs in the economy with annual income between $45,000 and $74,999. 
However, the restaurant industry was responsible for 5.4 percent of the net new middle-class jobs added 
to the economy between 2010 and 2015 — a rate three times larger than the restaurant industry’s current 
share of all middle-class jobs. 
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Total U.S. workforceU.S. restaurant industry

7% Full-time / Part-year

Part-time / Part-year

Part-time / Full-year

Full-time / Full-year

23%

25%

44%

9%

10%

12%

70%

Source: National Restaurant Association analysis of data
from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey

Notes: Full-time is defined as 35 or more hours per week.  
Full-year is defined as 50 or more weeks per year.

Figures do not add exactly to 100% due to rounding

Percent growth in the
number of middle-class jobs*

2010 to 2015

Source: National Restaurant Association analysis of data
from the U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey

*For the purposes of this analysis, middle-class jobs are defined as those with 
annual income between $45,000 and $74,999

Restaurants employ a high proportion
of part-time and part-year workers

Distribution of restaurant-industry
employees by usual work schedule
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What is the turnover rate in restaurants?
The turnover rate in the restaurants-and-accommodations sector* was 72.1 percent in 2015, according to the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics’ Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) program. This was the first time 
since 2008 that the sector’s turnover rate exceeded 70 percent.

What are the trends in restaurant turnover rates?
The 72.1 percent turnover rate for restaurants and accommodations in 2015 represented the fifth consecutive 
annual increase, after hitting a cyclical low of 56.4 percent in 2010. Despite the increases, the 2015 rate remains 
low by historical standards for non-recession years. In 2007, prior to the economic downturn, the restaurants-
and-accommodations sector’s turnover rate was 80.7 percent. This was generally on par with turnover in the 
previous five years (2002-2006), when the annual turnover rate in the restaurants-and-accommodations sector 
averaged 80 percent. 

How do restaurant turnover rates compare with turnover rates for other industries?
The average turnover rate for all private-sector workers in 2015 was 45.9 percent, up five percentage points 
from the 2010 low but still below the average turnover rate of 50 percent during the 2002-2006 period. As with 
restaurants and accommodations, most sectors of the economy saw their overall turnover rates decline during 
the challenging economic environment of 2008-2010. With fewer other employment opportunities available, 
people were less likely to quit their jobs. The “quit rate” has risen in recent years, indicating that employees are 
increasingly confident in the labor market and willing to move to another job. 

2017 Workforce Outlook
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The restaurant workforce: Turning over new opportunities
Many of the available job opportunities in the restaurant industry are created by the natural churn in the 
workforce. Restaurant turnover tends to be higher than private-sector turnover overall for a number of reasons.*

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics 
*Note that the turnover figures presented are for the broadly defined Accommodations and Food Services 

sector (NAICS 72), because the Bureau of Labor Statistics does not report data for restaurants alone.  
**Annual turnover rate is the number of total separations during the entire year as a percent of average 

annual employment.

Hospitality-sector turnover trending higher
Annual turnover rates**:  

Restaurants-and-accommodations
sector versus total U.S. private sector

How turnover gets measured
The Department of Labor’s Bureau 
of Labor Statistics tracks employee 
turnover, or separations, in various 
industries through its Job Openings and 
Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) program. 
Restaurant turnover is included in the 
restaurants-and-accommodations sector, 
a subgroup of the broader leisure and 
hospitality sector. 

As measured by JOLTS, turnover includes 
three components: quits; layoffs and 
discharges; and other separations, such 
as retirements, transfers, deaths, and 
disability-related separations. The three 
components add up to the turnover rate. 
For example, in the restaurants-and-
accommodations sector, the 72.1 percent 
turnover rate in 2015 reflects: 

• Quits: 50.3 percent
• Layoffs and discharges: 19.5 percent
• Other separations: 2.3 percent 
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The presence of 
many teens, seasonal 

employees and 
students in the 

restaurant workforce 
can mean higher 

turnover rates. 

Why does restaurant turnover tend to 
be higher than for the private sector overall? 

• Restaurants are the economy’s largest employers of teens. Restaurants 
employ one-third of all teenagers with a job. Many of these 1.6 million 
teenage restaurant workers are getting their first job experience in 
a restaurant before they move on to other jobs inside or outside the 
industry.

• The restaurant industry boosts seasonal staffing levels at various 
points throughout the year, which adds to the normal cyclical turnover 
numbers. For example, the restaurant industry is one of the economy’s 
largest creators of seasonal jobs during the summer months, adding 
more than 500,000 jobs during an average summer season. Overall, 
31 percent of eating- and drinking-place employees are part-year 
employees, compared to 18 percent of the total U.S. workforce, 
according to the U.S. Census Bureau’s 2015 American Community 
Survey (ACS).

• The industry employs a high proportion of students, who typically don’t 
work on a full-year schedule. Twenty-seven percent of eating- and 
drinking-place employees are enrolled in school, compared to just 11 
percent of the total U.S. employed labor force, according to ACS data.

• Upward mobility in the restaurant industry often happens when 
employees move from one restaurant to another. More than any other 
industry in the economy, there are multiple restaurant locations in 
nearly every community. This gives full-year and other restaurant 
employees additional opportunities for upward mobility and career 
growth.
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Help wanted: Position openings 
Percent of restaurant operators*, by type of operation,

who report they are having difficulties filling open positions in the following areas

 Front-of-the-house Back-of-the-house Manager
Segment positions positions positions

Family dining 34% 81% 51%

Casual dining 58% 76% 44%

Fine dining 71% 79% 33%

Quickservice 56% 49% 47%

Fast casual 50% 64% 62%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016
*Figures are based on restaurant operators who say they have job openings that are difficult to fill

Percent of restaurant operators, 
by type of operation, who say 
they currently have job openings 
that are difficult to fill

Source: National Restaurant Association,
Restaurant Trends Survey, 2016

2017 Workforce Outlook

Staffing Challenges
Competition for employees is heating up

Employers across all industries are finding an evaporating pool of talent 
to fill positions as the national economy inches toward full employment. 
End-of-month job openings in the economy averaged 5.6 million during 
2016, up from 5.3 million during 2015 and the highest level since this 
data series began in 2000, according to data from the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics.

• Roughly three in 10 restaurant operators indicate that they currently 
have job openings that are difficult to fill. Fine-dining (37 percent) 
and family-dining (36 percent) operators are the most likely to 
say they have difficult-to-fill job openings, followed by 32 percent 
of casual-dining operators. Twenty-seven percent of fast-casual 
operators and 23 percent of quickservice operators say they 
currently have job openings that are difficult to fill.

• Among restaurant operators who say they have job openings 
that are difficult to fill, the biggest challenge is finding applicants 
for back-of-the-house positions. This is most pronounced in the 
tableservice segment, with 81 percent of family-dining operators, 
79 percent of fine-dining operators, and 76 percent of casual-dining 
operators reporting they are having trouble filling back-of-the-house 
job openings. Seventy-one percent of fine-dining operators with 
difficult-to-fill job openings also report challenges finding front-of-
the-house employees. So do a majority of casual-dining operators 
(58 percent) and quickservice operators (56 percent).

• Fast-casual operators are the most likely to say they are having 
challenges finding managers. Sixty-two percent of fast-casual 
operators say they have difficult-to-fill manager positions, compared 
to only 33 percent of fine-dining operators.
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Teens and seniors: 
Impact on the restaurant workforce
The tightening labor market is playing a significant role in labor challenges 
across many sectors in the economy, but the restaurant industry has also 
been affected by some longer-term structural changes in the nation’s labor 
force. Most notable has been the sharp and steady decline in the teenage 
labor pool.

Roughly 58 percent of 16- to 19-year-olds were in the labor force at its peak in 
the late 1970s. This participation rate remained above 50 percent until 2001, 
when it started trending downward. The trend accelerated during the Great 
Recession. By 2010, less than 35 percent of teens were participating in the 
labor force.

The significant drop in teens in the labor force had a direct impact on the 
restaurant industry’s workforce. In 2007, 16- to 19-year-olds represented 
roughly 21 percent of the restaurant workforce. By 2010, teenagers comprised 
just 16 percent of all restaurant employees. 

More recently, the teen exodus from the labor force started to reverse course. 
In 2016, the teenage labor-force participation rate rose to 35.2 percent — the 
highest level since 2009. Teen representation among restaurant employees 
has also trended higher. Teenagers made up 17.4 percent of the restaurant 
workforce in 2016, the highest proportion since 2009.

Overall, the restaurant industry remains the economy’s largest employer 
of teenagers, providing jobs for 1.6 million individuals between the ages 
of 16 and 19. Put another way, one-third of all working teenagers in the 
United States are employed in a restaurant. However, uncertainties in the 
availability of teen labor have led many restaurant operators to look to other 
demographic groups to fill their staffing needs in recent years.
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Trending: Teen workers in restaurants inch up

35.2 percent of teens participated in the labor force in 2016;
1.6 million worked in restaurants.

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Tapping into a seasoned labor pool 

Older adults represent a relatively small proportion of the restaurant 
workforce, but have been the fastest-growing demographic group in recent 
years. The number of adults age 55 or older working in the restaurant 
industry jumped 51 percent between 2007 and 2016, an increase of 290,000 
individuals. 

Within this demographic, the 65-plus cohort is expected to offer the 
greatest opportunity for continued growth in the years ahead. The labor 
force participation rate for adults 65 or older climbed to 19.3 percent in 2016, 
according to the Bureau of Labor Statistics — the highest level since 1961, 
when it was 20.1 percent. That’s up from a participation rate of 16 percent in 
2007, translating into an additional 3.5 million people ages 65 or older who 
have entered the labor force between 2007 and 2016.

Older adults are projected to become a much larger component of the labor 
pool moving forward. BLS predicts that an additional 4 million adults age 65 
or older will enter the labor force by 2024. This is expected to be the largest 
source of labor force growth among any of the age cohorts.  

With older adults projected to make up a larger share of the U.S. labor force, 
it is likely that the composition of the restaurant industry workforce will also 
continue to evolve.

Older adults represent a growing share of the restaurant workforce
More than 19 percent of people 65 and older now participate in the labor force,

and 210,000 of them are employed in restaurants. 

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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The labor-force 
participation rate 

for adults 65 or 
older — 19.3 percent 

in 2016 — is the 
highest it’s been 

since 1961. 
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Total restaurant industry 
employment (in millions)

Source: National Restaurant Association *Projected

Job Growth Over 
The Next Decade
Industry’s workforce will climb by an 
expected 1.6 million

While the composition of the restaurant industry’s labor 
force will remain uncertain in the years ahead, the continued 
expansion in the number of restaurant and foodservice outlets 
in the United States means steady growth in employment 
opportunities provided by the restaurant industry.  

• Looking ahead 10 years, the NRA expects the restaurant-
and-foodservice industry to provide 16.3 million jobs 
by 2027, an increase of 1.6 million positions from the 
projected 14.7 million industry jobs in 2017. 

• Employment growth is projected to be broad-based 
across all parts of restaurant operations. Positions that 
combine food preparation and service are projected to 
increase nearly 15 percent between 2017 and 2027, an 
increase of 497,000 jobs. The restaurant industry is also 
expected to add 300,000 server positions in the next 10 
years, a gain of over 11 percent. The number of restaurant 
cook jobs is projected to increase by more than 15 percent 
(171,000 jobs) in the next decade, while the number 
of chef and head cook positions is expected to grow 
by nearly 14 percent. The number of food-preparation 
workers is projected to rise by 10 percent during the next 
10 years, an increase of 97,000 jobs.  

• Supervisory and manager opportunities are also expected 
to expand during the next decade. The number of first-
line supervisors/managers of food preparation and 
serving workers is expected to grow by more than 14 
percent (135,000 jobs) between 2017 and 2027, while the 
number of foodservice managers is projected to increase 
nearly 12 percent. 

• Non-foodservice jobs at eating and drinking places — 
including operational, business, financial, entertainment, 
sales, administrative and transportation occupations —  
are projected to top 1 million by 2027, an increase of more 
than 6 percent (61,000 jobs).
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Southern and western states will set the pace

Restaurant and foodservice job growth is expected across every state 
during the next decade, according to NRA projections. Employment 
gains will be led by states in the southern and western regions of the 
United States, due primarily to above-average population growth in these 
areas and the resulting impact on expansion in the number of restaurant 
units. 

Nevada, Texas, Arizona and Florida are projected to lead the way with 
restaurant industry job growth of at least 16 percent between 2017 and 
2027. Georgia (15.7 percent), South Carolina (15 percent) and North 
Carolina (15 percent) are also expected to expand their restaurant 
industry workforces at rates well above the national average during the 
next 10 years. 

Rounding out the top 12 job-growth states are Utah, Idaho, Alabama, 
Oregon and Colorado, all with projected gains above 12 percent.  

In terms of total jobs added, Texas is expected to lead the way with 
207,800 restaurant jobs added between 2017 and 2027. California is 
projected to add 181,400 restaurant and foodservice jobs over the next 
decade, while Florida’s industry workforce is expected to expand by 
163,500 jobs.

Above-average 
population growth 

expected in states such 
as Nevada, Texas, Arizona 
and Florida over the next 

10 years is expected to 
drive increases in the 
number of restaurant 

units — and also 
restaurant jobs. 
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                             Employment Change, 2017-2027 

       Number of Total % Ave. annual 
Occupation   2017 2027 of jobs change % change

TOTAL RESTAURANT INDUSTRY EMPLOYMENT 14,660,000 16,300,000 1,640,000 11.2% 1.1%

Food Service Managers 330,000 368,000 38,000 11.5% 1.1%

Food Preparation and Serving Related Occupations 13,373,000 14,914,000 1,541,000 11.5% 1.1%

 Supervisors, food preparation and serving workers 1,098,000 1,252,000 154,000 14.0% 1.3%

  Chefs and head cooks 138,000 157,000 19,000 13.8% 1.3%
  
  First-line supervisors/managers of food preparation 
  and serving workers 960,000 1,095,000 135,000 14.1% 1.3%

 Cooks and food preparation workers 3,396,000 3,754,000 358,000 10.5% 1.0%

  Cooks  2,458,000 2,719,000 261,000 10.6% 1.0%

   Cooks, fast food 560,000 592,000 32,000 5.7% 0.6%

   Cooks, institution and cafeteria 448,000 497,000 49,000 10.9% 1.0%

   Cooks, private household 37,000 38,000 1,000 2.7% 0.3%

   Cooks, restaurant 1,197,000 1,368,000 171,000 14.3% 1.3%

   Cooks, short order 193,000 198,000 5,000 2.6% 0.3%

   Cooks, all other 23,000 26,000 3,000 13.0% 1.2%

  Food preparation workers 938,000 1,035,000 97,000 10.3% 1.0%

 Food and beverage serving workers 7,448,000 8,395,000 947,000 12.7% 1.2%

  Bartenders 627,000 707,000 80,000 12.8% 1.2%

  Fast food and counter workers 3,915,000 4,444,000 529,000 13.5% 1.3%
            
   Combined food preparation and serving workers, 
   including fast food 3,403,000 3,900,000 497,000 14.6% 1.4%

   Counter attendants, cafeteria, food concession, 
   and coffee shop 512,000 544,000 32,000 6.3% 0.6%

  Waiters and waitresses 2,634,000 2,934,000 300,000 11.4% 1.1%

  Food servers, nonrestaurant 272,000 310,000 38,000 14.0% 1.3%

 Other food preparation and serving related workers 1,431,000 1,513,000 82,000 5.7% 0.6%

       Dining room and cafeteria attendants and bartender helpers 444,000 480,000 36,000 8.1% 0.8%

  Dishwashers 538,000 560,000 22,000 4.1% 0.4%

  Hosts and hostesses, restaurant, lounge, and coffee shop 400,000 420,000 20,000 5.0% 0.5%

  All other food preparation and serving related workers 49,000 53,000 4,000 8.2% 0.8%

Other Eating and Drinking Place Occupations* 957,000 1,018,000 61,000 6.4% 0.6%

*Includes operational, business, financial, entertainment, sales, administrative and transportation occupations
Source: National Restaurant Association projections, based on historical data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics

Restaurant workforce projected to reach 14.7 million in 2017 
Growth in restaurant-industry employment by occupation, 2017 to 2027
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Where are the restaurant jobs?
Projected growth in restaurant-industry jobs* from 2017 to 2027

                                             Employment Change, 2017 - 2027

   Number Total % Ave. annual
State 2017 2027 of jobs change % change

Alabama 185,300 210,000 24,700 13.3% 1.3%
Alaska 31,700 33,600 1,900 6.0% 0.6%
Arizona 290,500 337,800 47,300 16.3% 1.5%
Arkansas 117,800 130,200 12,400 10.5% 1.0%
California 1,718,000 1,899,400 181,400 10.6% 1.0%
Colorado 280,300 314,800 34,500 12.3% 1.2%
Connecticut 154,100 165,100 11,000 7.1% 0.7%
Delaware 49,200 53,800 4,600 9.3% 0.9%
District of Columbia 63,400 67,200 3,800 6.0% 0.6%
Florida 1,024,900 1,188,400 163,500 16.0% 1.5%

Georgia 446,600 516,500 69,900 15.7% 1.5%
Hawaii 93,500 99,400 5,900 6.3% 0.6%
Idaho 68,200 77,500 9,300 13.6% 1.3%
Illinois 561,200 605,000 43,800 7.8% 0.8%
Indiana 319,000 356,300 37,300 11.7% 1.1%
Iowa 153,700 170,300 16,600 10.8% 1.0%
Kansas 134,700 149,300 14,600 10.8% 1.0%
Kentucky 196,900 220,900 24,000 12.2% 1.2%
Louisiana 207,700 225,100 17,400 8.4% 0.8%
Maine 62,700 67,800 5,100 8.1% 0.8%

Maryland 250,200 272,800 22,600 9.0% 0.9%
Massachusetts 339,000 367,200 28,200 8.3% 0.8%
Michigan 435,000 472,400 37,400 8.6% 0.8%
Minnesota 268,300 291,800 23,500 8.8% 0.8%
Mississippi 121,400 134,600 13,200 10.9% 1.0%
Missouri 302,500 331,600 29,100 9.6% 0.9%
Montana 54,900 59,900 5,000 9.1% 0.9%
Nebraska 93,600 102,100 8,500 9.1% 0.9%
Nevada 207,200 241,200 34,000 16.4% 1.5%
New Hampshire 65,300 72,800 7,500 11.5% 1.1%

New Jersey 330,900 355,100 24,200 7.3% 0.7%
New Mexico 90,600 99,000 8,400 9.3% 0.9%
New York 833,400 884,200 50,800 6.1% 0.6%
North Carolina 458,400 527,000 68,600 15.0% 1.4%
North Dakota 41,300 44,800 3,500 8.5% 0.8%
Ohio 574,200 627,500 53,300 9.3% 0.9%
Oklahoma 182,800 199,000 16,200 8.9% 0.9%
Oregon 193,700 219,200 25,500 13.2% 1.2%
Pennsylvania 558,900 594,800 35,900 6.4% 0.6%
Rhode Island 57,600 61,300 3,700 6.4% 0.6%

South Carolina 217,200 249,800 32,600 15.0% 1.4%
South Dakota 47,700 52,700 5,000 10.5% 1.0%
Tennessee 301,600 335,800 34,200 11.3% 1.1%
Texas 1,273,000 1,480,800 207,800 16.3% 1.5%
Utah 122,700 139,800 17,100 13.9% 1.3%
Vermont 30,900 33,100 2,200 7.1% 0.7%
Virginia 367,800 405,700 37,900 10.3% 1.0%
Washington 305,400 341,300 35,900 11.8% 1.1%
West Virginia 75,100 81,200 6,100 8.1% 0.8%
Wisconsin 271,600 302,000 30,400 11.2% 1.1%
Wyoming 28,400 31,100 2,700 9.5% 0.9%

*Includes employment in all eating and drinking place occupations, plus employment in foodservice positions that are not located at eating and drinking places
Source: National Restaurant Association projections, based on historical data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics

2017 Workforce Outlook
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A tech-forward future
Technology adoption is moving forward in the restaurant 
industry, driven in part by consumers increasingly 
interested in streamlining their restaurant experience. 

HIGHLIGHTS: 

• Generational differences play a role in how consumers accept and use 
restaurant technology. Not surprisingly, millennials are more on board than 
baby boomers. Restaurant operators face the challenge of engaging more 
tech-savvy consumers without alienating those who are less experienced.

• Guests of all ages are increasingly engaging with restaurants via mobile 
devices — and operators are responding with mobile apps, pay options and 
mobile-friendly websites. 

• Few restaurant operators consider their restaurants to be “leading edge” in 
the tech space, and about half of operators believe technology can make 
the customer experience more complicated. Many restaurant operators 
report cost remains a significant barrier to technology adoption.

Technology Trends
2017

National Restaurant 
Association research 

shows that the human 
element is still considered 

crucial to a positive 
restaurant experience. 
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Guest-facing 
Restaurant Technologies 
Gain Ground 
Restaurant guests are increasingly familiar with using technology as part of the 
restaurant experience. Three in 10 consumers surveyed by the National Restaurant 
Association say they are using more restaurant technologies than two years ago. 
Acceptance of the more common types of consumer-facing restaurant technology 
— such as online ordering, kiosks and mobile interaction — appears to be gaining 
ground among consumers of all ages.  

Consumers are willing to use more restaurant technology in the future, and 
many say the availability of certain technologies may sway them to choose one 
restaurant over another. But there are generational differences, with millennials 
more likely than baby boomers to use and accept various restaurant technologies. 

55 percent of 
respondents said 

they used Wi-Fi in 
restaurants in 2016. 

That’s up from 49 
percent in 2015.

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

Tech is becoming the new normal

Consumer use of various restaurant technologies increased in 2016.

Consumers who have used the following guest-facing restaurant technologies
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More consumers use restaurant technology

Three in 10 consumers report they’re more likely to 
use restaurant technology options now compared to 
two years ago.

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

What technologies are restaurants offering?

Nearly seven in 10 restaurant operators offer free Wi-Fi.

Percent of restaurants that offer
the following technologies for guests

 
Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey

* tableservice restaurants
** limited-service restaurants

More likely
30%

Less likely
13%

The same
47%

Don’t use/
don’t know

9%

Consumers’ likelihood of using restaurant technology now compared to two years ago

 All adults Age 18-34 Age 35-44 Age 45-54 Age 55-64 Age 65+ Children   
         under 18
         in household

More likely to use 
restaurant technology 
than two years ago  30% 43% 38% 30% 19% 15% 35%

Less likely to use 
restaurant technology 
than two years ago  13% 8% 6% 16% 16% 24% 8%

Use same amount of 
restaurant technology 
as two years ago 47% 46% 49% 46% 51% 42% 50%

Don’t use/Don’t know 9% 4% 6% 8% 13% 20% 7%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016.

Only a handful of young consumers opt out of restaurant technology

Adults age 18 to 34 are the most likely to have increased
their restaurant technology use in the past two years.
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Guests are open to kiosk/tablet ordering

Adults age 18 to 44 are more likely than older adults to indicate a 
willingness to use electronic kiosks or tablets to place orders in 
limited-service or sit-down restaurants.

 
       Children   
       under 18
 All adults Age 18-34 Age 35-44 Age 45-54 Age 55-64 Age 65+ in household

 
 Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to Have used  Willing to
 in past use in in past use in in past use in in past use in in past use in in past use in in past use in 
 year future year future year future year future year future year future year future
   

Free Wi-Fi 55% 69% 80% 90% 64% 79% 52% 70% 42% 58% 24% 38% 68% 79%

Tableside payment 
terminal or device 43% 64% 52% 81% 48% 73% 41% 57% 37% 58% 30% 41% 49% 70%

Electronic ordering kiosk 
at a fast-food place 32% 59% 43% 71% 35% 75% 31% 61% 25% 49% 19% 36% 35% 64%

Electronic menu and 
ordering station
or tablet at a sit-down 
restaurant 33% 54% 53% 67% 31% 69% 26% 54% 23% 43% 19% 32% 39% 60%

None / Don’t know 29% 18% 11% 5% 24% 7% 31% 19% 36% 25% 53% 41% 19% 11%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016
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The generational difference

Millennials are more likely than Gen Xers or baby boomers to take advantage
of technology options in restaurants.

 Millennials (Age 18-36) Generation X (Age 37-52) Baby boomers (Age 53-71)
 
 Have used Willing to use Have used Willing to use Have used Willing to use
 in past year in future in past year in future in past year in future 

Free Wi-Fi 80% 90% 58% 75% 40% 56%

Tableside payment 
terminal or device 53% 80% 43% 68% 37% 55%

Electronic ordering kiosk 
at a fast-food place 43% 70% 31% 71% 25% 49%

Electronic menu and 
ordering station or tablet at 
a sit-down restaurant 54% 67% 25% 63% 25% 44%

None / Don’t know 11% 5% 25% 11% 39% 26%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

2017 Technology Trends
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Smart operators can leverage technology to attract guests
 
About six in 10 consumers say they’re likely to choose one restaurant over another based on whether they can 
look at menus online or read online reviews before they get to the restaurant.

Percent of consumers who agree the following options
would make them more likely to choose one restaurant over another 

       Children 
 All Age Age Age Age Age under 18
 adults 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ in household

Ability to view the menu 
online beforehand 60% 75% 75% 57% 47% 41% 67%

Ability to read online 
reviews beforehand 57% 72% 65% 52% 44% 45% 64%

Online ordering
is available  42% 58% 55% 35% 29% 26% 52%

Tech options like 
electronic ordering, 
smartphone apps or Wi-Fi 33% 46% 48% 26% 23% 19% 40%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

Restaurant technology a factor for millennials in particular

Millennials are more likely then Gen Xers and baby boomers to weigh technology options as they choose a 
restaurant. 

Percent of consumers who agree the following options
would make them more likely to choose one restaurant over another 

  Millennial (age 18-36) Generation X (age 37-52) Baby boomer (age 53-71)

Ability to view the menu online beforehand 74% 68% 50%

Ability to read online reviews beforehand 70% 60% 49%

Online ordering is available  57% 48% 31%

Tech options like electronic ordering, 
smartphone apps or Wi-Fi  45% 38% 25%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

Tech-savvy guests seek online information, ordering options

2017 Technology Trends
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Smartphones: The age gap
More than nine in 10 adults ages 18 to 44 own or regularly use a smartphone, compared to 
fewer than half of adults 65 or older. 

Percent of consumers who own or regularly use a smartphone

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

The rise of mobile devices
for restaurant services

More consumers are using their smartphones for restaurant-related activities. The most 
common activity is looking up basic information like locations and menus, but consumers 
are increasingly using smartphones for activities like online ordering and rewards 
programs.

Guests of all ages 
are interacting with 
restaurants via 
smartphone. 

2017 Technology Trends
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Guests engage with restaurants on mobile devices 

Almost nine in 10 smartphone users say they use their phones to look up restaurant 
locations, directions or hours. 

Percent of consumers* who use a smartphone for these activities

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016 
* Of those who own or regularly use a smartphone 

Frequent swipers
More than a third of smartphone users look up restaurant locations, directions or hours 
on their phones at least once a week.  

Percent of consumers* who use a smartphone for these activities

 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016 
* Of those who own or regularly use a smartphone

More than half of 
consumers report 
that they use their 

smartphones for 
restaurant loyalty 

programs, rewards 
or special deals. 

2017 Technology Trends
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In focus: mobile payments in restaurants

A third of restaurants accept mobile payments

The mobile-pay-acceptance rate is higher for limited-service 
and chain restaurants.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, 
who say they currently accept mobile or wireless payment

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey

One in three restaurants offer a mobile app

Chain/franchisee restaurants are four times more likely to offer 
mobile apps than independent restaurants — 55 percent versus 
14 percent. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who currently offer a smartphone app or 

mobile-friendly website

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey
* among restaurants that have websites
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Guests (somewhat) willing to 
pay by smartphone

Percent of consumers* who say
they would pay their restaurant or 
bar tab via a smartphone app if a 

restaurant offered the option

Source: National Restaurant Association, 
Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

* Of those who own or regularly use smartphones
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It’s clear consumers are willing to use technology in restaurants when 
it’s offered, and that there are significant generational differences in how 
consumers adopt and use guest-facing restaurant technologies. 

Interestingly, survey results since 2014 point to a dip in the proportion of 
guests who agree about the positive attributes of technology in restaurants. 
The reasons aren’t clear. It could be that tech experiences have become so 
entwined in people’s daily lives that guests in 2016 have different perspectives 
and expectations than they did in 2014. 

Whatever the reason, National Restaurant Association research indicates that 
an increasing percentage of respondents say technology can complicate 
the restaurant experience. The human touch is still important to the guest 
experience.

2017 Technology Trends

High Tech, High Touch
Consumers willing to use restaurant technology, 
while the human touch remains important

Customers overwhelmingly expect more tech in restaurants

About six in 10 consumers agree restaurant technology increases convenience, service speed and order accuracy. 

Percent of consumers who agree with the following statements

 All adults Age 18-34 Age 35-44 Age 45-54 Age 55-64 Age 65+ Children   
       under 18
       in household

Technology in restaurants 
will be more common 
in the future 87% 92% 86% 84% 84% 85% 88%

Technology increases  
convenience 66% 76% 77% 65% 59% 52% 68%

Technology speeds 
up service 61% 68% 79% 55% 52% 48% 68%

Technology increases 
order accuracy  56% 66% 67% 54% 45% 44% 59%

Technology makes 
dining out more fun 35% 42% 46% 35% 23% 25% 38%

Technology makes you 
dine out or order 
takeout/delivery more often 30% 40% 40% 27% 20% 18% 30%

Availability of technology 
makes you choose one 
restaurant over another 26% 27% 33% 25% 23% 18% 28%

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016
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Slight decrease in consumer tech enthusiasm

Although many consumers agree restaurant technology has many 
positive attributes — such as increasing convenience, service speed 
and order accuracy, and making dining out more fun — the proportion 
of consumers agreeing with these positive attributes trended down 
between 2014 and 2016. 

Percent of consumers who agree with the following statements
about technology in restaurants

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2014, 2015 and 2016

Nearly half of consumers say technology can 
complicate restaurant visits

Forty-five percent of adults said in 2016 that technology can 
complicate restaurant visits, up from 37 percent in 2014.

Percent of consumers who say technology makes restaurant
visits and ordering more complicated

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2014, 2015 and 2016

2017 Technology Trends
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The percentage of 
consumers who say 
technology can make 
restaurant visits 
and ordering more 
complicated has 
increased since 2014. 
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How technology can complicate the restaurant experience

Among consumers who believe technology complicates restaurant visits 
and orders, about three in four say technology makes it hard for guests to 
ask questions. 

Percent of consumers* who say the following are reasons
technology complicates restaurant visits and ordering 
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* Base = consumers who say technology in restaurants makes visits and ordering more complicated
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Two-thirds of 
consumers who 

believe technology 
can complicate 

restaurant visits say 
there are too many 

steps involved.
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The human touch is still important

About half of American adults say their top reason for not using 
technology in restaurants is that they prefer to deal with people. 

Consumers’ primary reason for not using technology options when 
dining out or ordering restaurant takeout or delivery
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Although consumers 
are increasingly willing 
to use restaurant 
technology, it’s clear 
that the human touch 
remains important. 

The 
generational 

difference
Baby boomers are 

somewhat more likely 
than millennials or 

Gen Xers to say their 
main reason for not using 
technology in restaurants 
is that they prefer to deal 

with humans.  

Consumers’ primary reason for not using technology 
options when dining out or ordering

restaurant takeout or delivery 

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016
Millennials = 18 to 36; Generation X = 37-52; Baby boomers = 53-71

Source: National Restaurant Association, Technology Consumer Survey, 2016

2017 Technology Trends
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Does restaurant tech enhance, replace or interfere with 
human service? 

More than four in 10 consumers say restaurant technology interferes with 
human service. 

Percent of consumers who agree with the
following statements about restaurant technology

One in five willing to go human-free

One in five consumers — and higher percentages of younger customers — 
say they prefer to use technology in restaurants rather than engage with 
restaurant staff.

Percent of consumers who say they prefer to use technology 
rather than interact with restaurant staff 
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Older consumers are 
more likely to prefer 

dealing with restaurant 
staff rather than

using technology.
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Large majorities of restaurant operators 
see benefits of technology

More than eight in 10 restaurant operators think 
restaurant technology boosts sales, productivity and 
speed of service — even though almost half agree it 
can complicate the guest experience.

Percent of restaurant operators who agree with
the following statements about technology

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey

Many restaurants see themselves as 
lagging in tech use

12 percent of restaurant operators surveyed consider 
themselves leading-edge in the use of technology. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of 
operation, who rate themselves as lagging vs. 

leading-edge in technology use

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey
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Most restaurant operators believe technology can improve sales and productivity, but many are wary that 
technology can complicate the guest experience. Most operators consider themselves lagging in their 
implementation of both front- and back-of-the-house technology. Many plan to boost their technology 
investments in 2017, with costs remaining the biggest obstacle.

Restaurant operators are working to make their operations friendlier for smartphone-using guests. About 
a third of restaurant operators surveyed by the National Restaurant Association accept payments via 
mobile or wireless devices. The same proportion offer a mobile app. 
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Restaurant Technology: 
The Operator Perspective 
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Operators say costs can be a barrier to tech adoption

Restaurant operators cite implementation costs as the top barrier to investing in 
customer-facing technologies.

Percent of restaurant operators who consider the following factors
as barriers to adopting more customer-facing technologies 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey
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Operators plan to invest in technology in 2017 

About a quarter of restaurant operators say they’ll devote more resources to technology 
in 2017. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who say they will devote more resources to the following technologies in 2017

 Family Casual Fine Quickservice Fast  
 dining dining dining  casual

Customer-facing, service-based 
technology (online or app ordering, 
reservations, delivery management, etc.) 25% 24% 22% 30% 32%

Customer-facing technology 
devices or hardware 
(iPads/tablets, tableside ordering, 
ordering kiosks, etc.) 17% 25% 17% 21% 19%

Back-of-the-house technology 
(POS, inventory, table management, etc.) 24% 24% 23% 24% 24%

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Restaurant Trends Survey

2017 Technology Trends
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Restaurant Technology:
What’s Next?
Consumers are interested in the idea of server wearables and food-safety technology. Restaurant operators 
are similarly enthusiastic about food-safety technology, and intrigued by some emerging guest-facing 
technologies that could help boost sales, such as predictive-ordering technology.

2017 Technology Trends

The future
More than half of consumers like the idea of “wearables” for servers

Many consumers like the idea of wearables for servers (such as an Apple Watch that alerts a 
server when guests need something) and food-safety technology, such as hand-held scanners to 
detect allergens or bacteria. 
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2017 Technology Trends

Restaurant operators are interested in 
predictive-ordering technologies 
 
More than half of restaurant operators would be interested in predictive-ordering 
technologies, which would allow them to suggest menu items based on guests’ 
preferences. 

Percent of restaurant operators who say they would be interested in exploring 
the following emerging technologies if they were available to them today

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2016 Restaurant Technology Survey

Using technology for food safety: 
69 percent of operators like the idea

Large majorities of restaurant operators have a positive view of using technology 
to enhance food safety. 

How restaurant operators, by type of operation, feel about using technology 
for food safety-related tasks, such as smart sensors or inventory tracking 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Restaurant Trends Survey
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2017

Trend evolution: From item to idea
A new era of concept-based food trends focuses more on 
how food is produced and prepared than on specific 
ingredients or items.

HIGHLIGHTS: 

• Consumers are increasingly interested in healthful menu options, locally 
sourced food and food produced in an environmentally conscious way. 
They’re paying close attention to nutrition content, food quality and 
food production.

• Sophisticated and adventurous eaters are open to a range of global 
flavors. Restaurateurs predict that more ethnic-cuisine items will find 
their way onto menus not based on that cuisine. 

• Restaurants are experimenting with alternatives to their traditional 
segment formats as they adapt to the evolving consumer market. That 
includes trying out new avenues for retail sales, including marketing 
fresh/uncooked foods and even pre-measured meal kits consumers can 
prepare at home.

Food and Menu Trends

The availability of 
healthful choices and 

environmentally friendly 
items can have a big 

impact when a consumer 
is deciding between

two restaurants.
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Food trends are about concepts more than ingredients

More than seven in 10 restaurant operators say food trends are increasingly 
concept-based. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who agree food trends
are becoming more concept-based than ingredient-based

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Trends Becoming Ideas

Food and menu trends today are very different than they were only a decade 
or two ago. We’ve experienced the age of bacon, the flatbread revolution, the 
rise of the cupcake and the introduction of kale salad. Now, we’re moving into a 
new era of concept-based trends, where guests are more driven by how food is 
produced and prepared.

Restaurant operators are constantly evolving their menus to meet the 
increasingly particular preferences of today’s diners, be it following trendy diets, 
looking for natural or minimally processed food options, or conserving natural 
resources.

This is happening against the backdrop of restaurateurs experimenting with 
everything from tasting menus to third-party delivery services and virtual 
restaurants. Retail sales of restaurant foods are also emerging in popularity.

The dining landscape is changing, but some things remain the same — 
Americans’ love for restaurants. Eight in 10 consumers say dining out is a 
better use of their leisure time than cooking at home, and more than two in five 
consider it an essential part of their lifestyle.

2017 Food and Menu Trends

Restaurants are 
constantly evolving 

their menus to meet 
the increasingly 

particular 
preferences of 
today’s diners.

The Rise of the Concept
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Healthful options, local sourcing, environmentally friendly foods drive restaurant choices

Seven in 10 consumers say the availability of healthy menu options would make them choose one restaurant 
over another.

Percent of consumers who say the following options
would make them choose one restaurant over a similar one

 All adults Age 18-3 Age 35-44 Age 45-54 Age 55-64 Age 65+ Children   
       under 18
       in household

Healthy menu options 70% 75% 76% 65% 64% 67% 72%

Locally sourced food 66% 70% 76% 63% 63% 58% 68%

Environmentally friendly food 60% 66% 63% 51% 57% 61% 59%

Diet-specific food like 
vegetarian or gluten-free 40% 40% 44% 40% 37% 39% 43%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

The generational difference

Millennials and Generation X are more likely than baby boomers to choose a restaurant based on the 
availability of healthy menu options, locally sourced items or environmentally friendly food. 

Percent of consumers who say the following options
would make them choose one restaurant over a similar one

 Millennial Generation X Baby boomer   
 (age 18-36) (age 37-52) (age 53-71)

Healthy menu options 74% 73% 66%

Locally sourced food 70% 71% 62%

Environmentally friendly food 65% 59% 57%

Diet-specific food like vegetarian or gluten-free 39% 44% 40%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016
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A snapshot of today’s restaurant guest

Consumers know what they want 

Consumers’ expectations of and engagement in dining out have never been higher. Three in five consumers 
say they would rather spend money on an experience, such as dining out, compared to buying an item from 
a store. And they know what they want out of that experience. Restaurant operators are recognizing this 
phenomenon — and delivering what guests want.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who say their customers pay more attention to the

following now than two years ago

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who say their customers have higher expectations for the

following than they did two years ago

High expectations
Guests have higher 
expectations about 
the quality of food in 
restaurants than two 
years ago, say most 
restaurant operators.

89%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%
89%

94%

81% 81%

93% 94%

77%

98%

81%

Family dining Casual dining Fine dining Quickservice Fast casual

Food quality                  Menu diversity

87%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

83%
78% 77% 75%

72%

88%

70%

91%

77%

Family dining Casual dining Fine dining Quickservice Fast casual

Nutrition content of food             Food sourcing and production

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Where’s it from, 
and what’s in it?
Nine in 10 fast-casual 
operators say their guests 
are paying more attention 
to the nutrition content of 
restaurant food.

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who say their customers are more interested in the

following now than two years ago 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who agree with the following statements 
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Diners are more sophisticated about food and beverages

Diners are more adventurous in their food choices

Growing interest in 
local sourcing, 
eco-friendly and 
diet-specific foods
Ninety-four percent of 
quickservice operators 
say they’re seeing more 
customer interest in 
diet-specific foods than 
two years ago.

Sophisticated and 
adventurous
Restaurant operators 
report that their guests 
know more about food and 
beverages and make more 
adventurous choices than 
two years ago.

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Restaurateurs are constantly refreshing their menus

Operators of all types will make a variety of menu changes in 2017.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, who plan to add new menu items in 2017

 Family dining Casual dining Fine dining Quickservice Fast casual

New entree  89% 93% 95% 81% 75%

New side or snack-size item 72% 84% 76% 69% 68%

New dessert 77% 79% 93% 53% 59%

New kids’ menu item 54% 47% 30% 19% 27%

Breakfast item (of those serving breakfast) 66% 65% 45% 67% 59%

New seasonal/limited-time items 76% 86% 91% 63% 84%

New locally sourced item 52% 62% 74% 13% 47%

New item identified as nutritious/healthy  64% 65% 50% 44% 61%

New ethnic food items outside main menu theme 23% 38% 45% 13% 23%

New non-alcoholic beverage item  43% 39% 40% 44% 34%

New alcoholic beverage (of those serving alcohol) 76% 87% 93% N/A 48%

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survy

Restaurants are giving guests what they want

Serving a broad and diverse dining public calls for broad and diverse 
menus. While it varies by concept, a majority of restaurant operators say 
they offer a wider variety of menu items than they did two years ago. 
Many are also serving on-trend food like house-made items, as well as 
diet-specific items, like vegetarian and gluten-free dishes.

More menu variety

Quickservice operators are most likely to have expanded their menu 
offerings compared to two years ago.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who say their restaurant offers a wider variety of menu items

now than it did two years ago

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Trendy offerings 

More than three-quarters of tableservice-restaurant operators offer 
gluten-free options. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who offer the following on their menus

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Shareable photos

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who encourage guests to share food photos on social media
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Pancake dinner? 
Many consumers are fans of the all-day breakfast

More than half of all adults say they’d order breakfast items more often if 
they had the opportunity.

Percent of consumers who say they would order
breakfast items more often if restaurants offered them all day

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

More pancake dinners? 
Restaurateurs see a future in all-day breakfasts

Three-quarters of quickservice operators predict all-day breakfasts will 
become more popular.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who believe all-day breakfast will become more popular in the future 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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More pancake dinners
Three-quarters 
of quickservice 

operators predict the 
all-day breakfast will 
grow more popular. 
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Guests are more open to international flavors

More than half of all adults say they are eating a wider variety of ethnic 
cuisines than two years ago.

Percent of consumers who say they eat a wider variety of 
ethnic cuisines now than they did two years ago

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016
Millennial = age 18-36; Generation X = age 37-52; Baby boomer = age 53-71

Do you want eggrolls with that? 

More than four in 10 tableservice-restaurant operators believe that 
offering ethnic-cuisine items outside the main menu theme will become 
more common.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who either currently offer ethnic-cuisine items outside the main menu 

theme or believe doing so will become more popular 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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TOP 20: Food trends at tableservice restaurants for 2017
1. New cuts of meat (e.g., shoulder tender, oyster steak, Vegas Strip steak, Merlot cut)
2. Street food-inspired dishes (e.g., tempura, kabobs, dumplings, pupusas)
3. Healthful kids’ meals
4. House-made charcuterie
5. Sustainable seafood
6. Ethnic-inspired breakfast items (e.g., chorizo scrambled eggs, coconut milk pancakes)
7. House-made condiments
8. Authentic ethnic cuisine
9. Heirloom fruit and vegetables
10. African flavors
11. Ethnic spices (e.g., harissa, curry, peri peri, ras el hanout, shichimi)
12. House-made sausage
13. House-made pickles
14. Ancient grains (e.g., kamut, spelt, amaranth, lupin)
15. House-made/artisan ice cream
16. Whole grain items in kids’ meals
17. Protein-rich grains/seeds (e.g., hemp, chia, quinoa, flax)
18. Artisan cheeses
19. Savory desserts
20. Gourmet items in kids’ meals

TOP 10: Concept trends at tableservice restaurants for 2017
1. Hyper-local sourcing (e.g., restaurant gardens, onsite beer brewing, house-made items)
2. Chef-driven fast-casual concepts
3. Natural ingredients/clean menus
4. Environmental sustainability
5. Locally sourced produce
6. Locally sourced meat and seafood
7. Food waste reduction
8. Meal kits (e.g., pre-measured/prepped raw ingredients for home preparation)
9. Simplicity/back to basics
10. Nutrition

Tableservice: 
Trends from the Kitchen
Concept-based trends continue to fuel innovation

The National Restaurant Association again teamed up with the American Culinary Federation on its annual 
survey of professional chefs’ opinions on menu trends. Concept-based trends like local sourcing, environmental 
sustainability and nutrition maintain their momentum, according to survey results. Other top trends for 
2017 include house-made food items and various global flavors — an indication that chefs and restaurateurs 
continue to experiment with from-scratch preparation and a broad base of flavors.

Additional themes emerge beyond the top trends. Poke, street food-inspired dishes and ramen are among the 
emerging trends. Quinoa, food trucks and underused meats seem to be among the cooling trends. 

Additional trends to watch in 2017 include next-generation global flavors, food transparency, and ancient 
grains beyond quinoa. 

2017 Food and Menu Trends

Source: National Restaurant Association, What’s Hot in 2017 chef survey
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Alcoholic beverages

1. Craft/artisanal spirits
2. Onsite barrel-aged drinks
3. Locally produced wine/spirits/beer
4. Regional signature cocktails
5. Culinary cocktails 

Breakfast/brunch

1. Ethnic-inspired breakfast items 
2. Avocado toast
3. Traditional ethnic breakfast items
4. Overnight oats
5. Breakfast hash 

Condiments and accoutrements

1. House-made condiments
2. Ethnic spices 
3. House-made pickles
4. Protein-rich grains/seeds 
5. Artisanal cheeses

Culinary concepts

1. Hyper-local sourcing
2. Natural ingredients/clean menus
3. Environmental sustainability
4. Locally sourced produce
5. Locally sourced meat and seafood

Dishes

1. Street food-inspired dishes 
2. House-made charcuterie
3. Vegetable carb substitutes 
4. Seafood charcuterie
5. Pho

Global flavors

1. Authentic ethnic cuisine
2. African flavors
3. Ethnic fusion cuisine
4. Middle Eastern flavors
5. Latin American flavors

2017 top tableservice menu trends by category 

Kids’ meals

1. Healthful kids’ meals
2. Whole-grain items in kids’ meals
3. Gourmet items in kids’ meals
4. Kids’ entree salads
5. Fruit/vegetable kids’ side items

Non-alcoholic beverages

1. House-made/artisanal soft drinks
2. Gourmet lemonade 
3. Locally/house roasted coffee
4. Specialty iced tea 
5. Cold brew coffee

Pasta and grains

1. Ancient grains 
2. Non-wheat noodles/pasta 
3. Farro
4. Black/forbidden rice
5. Hand-made pasta

Produce

1. Heirloom fruit and vegetables
2. Unusual/uncommon herbs
3. Hybrid fruits/vegetables 
4. Exotic fruit 
5. Dark greens 

Protein

1. New cuts of meat
2. Sustainable seafood
3. House-made sausage
4. Free-range pork/poultry
5. Heritage-breed meats

Restaurant concepts

1. Chef-driven fast-casual concepts
2. Food waste reduction
3. Meal kits 
4. Pop-up/temporary restaurants
5. Food trucks

Sweets

1. House-made/artisanal ice cream
2. Savory desserts
3. Donuts with non-traditional filling 
4. Smoked dessert ingredients
5. Bite-size/mini-desserts

Source: National Restaurant Association, What’s Hot in 2017 chef survey

2017 Food and Menu Trends
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Don’t overlook 
evergreens
Menus evolve with consumer tastes and 
preferences but some menu items remain 
popular no matter what. Today’s consumers 
may be more sophisticated and adventurous 
than ever, but that doesn’t mean that they don’t 
appreciate evergreen favorites. 

Perennial favorites include staples in their 
segments, proving that tradition lives on. Many 
items on the perennial-favorites list are also 
highly versatile and can be combined with 
trendy features for new displays of culinary 
creativity and innovation.

Top 15 perennial favorites for 2017

Tableservice menus

1. Fish and chips
2. French toast
3. Bacon
4. Mashed/pureed potatoes
5. Barbecue
6. Comfort foods 
7. Shellfish
8. Cannoli
9. Bread pudding
10. Zucchini
11. Hot tea
12. Chicken wings
13. Custard-based desserts
14. Pizza in kids’ meals
15. Brussels sprouts

Limited-service menus

1. Pizza
2. Chicken sandwiches
3. Hamburgers/cheeseburgers
4. Lemonade
5. French fries
6. Chicken strips/nuggets/tenders
7. Italian cuisine
8. Entrée salads
9. Iced tea
10. Mexican cuisine
11. Barbecue/pulled pork
12. Fried chicken
13. Onion rings
14. Side salads
15. Soft drinks

Sources: National Restaurant Association, What’s Hot in 2017 chef 
survey, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Limited-service: 
What’s Hot at 
the Counter? 
Limited-service trends mirror 
tableservice trends

Top menu trends in 
limited-service restaurants 
generally mirror the trends 
chefs report at tableservice 
restaurants. No matter the 
venue, consumers seem 
to be applying a similar 
decision matrix to their 
food choices. As with 
tableservice restaurants, 
menus at quickservice and 
fast-casual restaurants are 
moving toward concept-based themes and ideas more 
than individual dishes. The evolution of limited-service 
menus for 2017 also reflects consumers’ growing 
interest in nutrition, production and sourcing. 

TOP 20: Menu trends at limited-service 
restaurants for 2017
1. Natural ingredients/minimally processed food
2. Organic items
3. Gluten-free items
4. House-made items
5. Healthful kids’ meals
6. Ethnic condiments/toppings
7. Grass-fed beef
8. Locally sourced produce
9. Locally sourced meat/seafood
10. Eco-friendly food
11. Free-range meat/eggs
12. Mini-desserts/dessert bites
13. Farm-/estate-branded items
14. Value meals
15. Snack-sized items
16. Build-your-own items
17. Asian soups
18. Vegetarian cuisine
19. Vegan cuisine
20. All-day breakfast

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

2017 Food and Menu Trends
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Trends from the Bar
Craft, local and house-made alcohol 
among the top trends

The National Restaurant Association/American Culinary Federation 
What’s Hot survey also polled chefs about alcohol trends. The findings: 
Bar trends generally reflect what’s trending in food, with craft spirits, 
locally produced alcohol and house-made items at the top of the list. 

Top 10 beverage-alcohol trends for 2017 

1. Craft/artisanal spirits
2. Onsite barrel-aged drinks
3. Locally produced wine/spirits/beer
4. Regional signature cocktails
5. Culinary cocktails (e.g., savory, fresh ingredients)
6. House-made/artisanal soft drinks
7. House-brewed beer
8. Edible cocktails
9. Gourmet lemonade (e.g., house-made, freshly muddled)
10. Food-liquor/cocktail pairings

Source: National Restaurant Association, What’s Hot in 2017 chef survey

Chefs surveyed by the 
NRA/American Culinary 
Federation for the NRA’s 
“What’s Hot” report see 
the continued rise of 
artisanal spirits in 2017. 

2017 Food and Menu Trends
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Aligning Restaurant 
Choices with Personal 
Philosophies
Local sourcing, environmental concerns, health are 
important considerations for many restaurant guests

Increasingly, consumers are choosing foods that fit with their personal 
philosophies, whether that relates to the health of their local business 
community, the health of the planet, or their own physical health. 

2017 Food and Menu Trends
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 Family Casual Fine Quickservice Fast  
 dining dining dining  casual

Locally sourced 
produce  51% 63% 84% 19% 59%

Locally sourced 
meat or seafood 47% 51% 77% 13% 39%

Items from an 
onsite garden 9% 19% 31% N/A 14%

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Why local? The operator perspective

Restaurants that serve locally sourced foods say their top reason 
is to support their local business community.

Restaurant operators’ primary reason for sourcing local foods

  Family Casual Fine Quickservice Fast 
  dining dining dining  casual

Support local 
business community  52% 60% 43% N/A 56%

Product quality 34% 25% 30% N/A 37%

Product variety/
uniqueness 3% 9% 16% N/A 4%

Customer demand 10% 7% 11% N/A 4%

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
Base = restaurants that currently serve locally sourced food
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Local sourcing important to many guests

With two-thirds of diners saying the availability of locally sourced 
items makes them choose one restaurant over another (see 
Page 77), many restaurant operators are offering such items. Both 
consumers and restaurant operators say their primary reason for 
seeking locally sourced ingredients is to support businesses in 
their local communities. 

Serving local

Fine-dining restaurants are most likely to offer locally sourced items.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation, 
who offer the following items on their menus

What consumers say

Consumers who would opt for 
restaurants that serve locally sourced 
foods say their top reason is to 
support local farms and producers.

Consumers’ primary reason
for preferring locally sourced

food in restaurants

Source: National Restaurant Association, 
National Household Survey, 2016

Base = consumers who say they would be more likely
to choose one restaurant over another if it

offered locally sourced food 
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Sustainability on the menu

Six in 10 fine-dining operators offer food items grown 
or raised in an organic or environmentally friendly way.

Percent of restaurant operators, 
by type of operation, that currently offer food 

items that were grown or raised in an organic or 
environmentally sustainable way

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

More local, eco-friendly food 
on the horizon? 

More than half of all operators predict 
environmentally friendly food will become
more popular.

Percent of restaurant operators,
by type of operation, that believe locally sourced 

or environmentally friendly food will become 
more popular within their segment 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Reducing food waste

The vast majority of restaurant operators say they 
are taking steps to cut food waste. 

Percent of restaurant operators,
by type of operation, making efforts to reduce 

food waste in their restaurants 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Reducing Food Waste

2017 Food and Menu Trends

Environmental concerns 
sway restaurant choices
National Restaurant Association research shows that 
more than six in 10 consumers say they are likely to 
make a restaurant choice based on its eco-friendly 
practices, such as water conservation and recycling. 
The availability of organic and eco-friendly food also 
factors into guests’ decisions, with two-thirds (65 
percent) of consumers saying they are generally more 
likely to visit a restaurant that offers these items. Three 
in five say the availability of organic or eco-friendly 
food would make them choose one restaurant over 
another.
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… and that’s likely to keep climbing

The vast majority of restaurant operators see healthful 
foods and healthy kids’ meals growing in popularity.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of 
operation, who believe healthy food or healthy kids’ 
meals will get more popular on menus in the future 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Most menus now include healthful options

A majority of restaurant menus include 
healthful options.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of 
operation, who offer the following on their menus

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey 
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Healthful options Growing

Healthy menu options 
With more than 70 percent of consumers saying the availability of healthy menu options would make them 
choose one restaurant over another (see Page 77), restaurants have stepped up to provide those options.   
Strong majorities of consumers recognize there are more healthful options on restaurant menus now 
compared to two years ago.

Consumers take notice of healthy options

More than six in 10 consumers say they’re ordering more healthful options at restaurants than they did two 
years ago.

Percent of consumers who agree with the following statements

 All adults Women Men Age Age Age Age Age Children 
    18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ under 18 in   
         household

There are more healthy options 
available in restaurants compared to 
two years ago. 83% 84% 82% 86% 86% 82% 83% 77% 85%

I order more healthful options 
at restaurants now than I 
did two years ago. 62% 68% 56% 67% 68% 62% 59% 55% 70%

When dining out, 
I typically adhere to a 
specific diet, like vegetarian, 
gluten-free or low-carb. 30% 31% 30% 27% 31% 33% 28% 36% 30%

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

2017 Food and Menu Trends
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Buying fresh, uncooked food in restaurants

Nearly half of all adults say they are interested in 
buying fresh, uncooked food from a restaurant.

Percent of consumers who say they would be likely 
to buy fresh, uncooked food from a restaurant

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016
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Restaurants Explore 
New Retail Opportunities
Restaurant operators are exploring new retail-related opportunities as they look for new avenues to grow 
sales. They’re finding that consumer interest in buying uncooked food in restaurants is strong, whether as 
single ingredients or as meal kits. Interest is especially strong among younger consumers. With 75 percent 
of millennials saying they cook at home more now than they did two years ago, this could open up new 
opportunities for restaurants to capture a greater share of the food-at-home market.

Meal kits: Measured by chefs, 
prepared by home cooks

About six in 10 millennials and Gen Xers say 
they’d be interested in buying meal kits from their 
favorite restaurants.

Percent of consumers who say they
would be likely to buy a meal kit* 

if their favorite restaurants offered it

Source: National Restaurant Association, National Household Survey, 2016

*A package of pre-measured, raw ingredients for a complete meal to cook at home
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Millennials = age 18-36
Generation X = age 37-52
Baby boomers = age 53-71
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What are restaurants offering at retail? 

Three in 10 fast-casual operators believe restaurant-prepared meal kits will 
become more popular. 

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who offer food items for retail sale

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey

Taking it to the streets

More than four in 10 casual-dining, quickservice and fast-casual operators 
see food trucks getting more popular.

Percent of restaurant operators, by type of operation,
who believe food trucks will become more popular in the future 

Source: National Restaurant Association, 2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey
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Methodology

Methodology

Sales and Economic Data

The National Restaurant Association’s 2017 State of the Industry projects nominal and real growth rates for all 
sectors of the restaurant industry. Real growth is calculated separately for each market segment.

To calculate real sales growth at eating and drinking places, the projected increase in menu prices (including 
projected price increases for alcoholic beverages served) is subtracted from the percent increase in sales. 

For other industry sectors where food costs are the biggest determinant of expenses — such as colleges 
and universities — a modification of the Producer Price Index (PPI) for food (which measures changes in 
wholesale food prices) is used to calculate the sector’s real growth.

Modifications to the PPI for food are based on historical patterns for each industry sector. The food cost 
component constitutes the base percent increase, which is adjusted to reflect population changes and other 
pertinent factors, such as labor and overhead costs.

To arrive at 2017 real sales figure for the total restaurant industry, as well as for the Commercial and 
Noncommercial Restaurant Services groups, revised 2016 sales were multiplied by the respective 2016 real 
growth factors. The real sales figures for each of the industry sectors were added and compared with 2016 
sales to obtain real growth for the industry overall and the industry’s two major segments. 

The information in this report was prepared in consultation with the research firm Malcolm M. Knapp Inc.

Forecast updates

The National Restaurant Association’s projections for 2017 industry sales are based on the best data available 
in December 2016. If the outlook for general conditions or the food situation changes significantly in 2017 
those projections will require adjustment. The latest developments are posted at Restaurant.org/Research. In 
addition, the performance of individual companies or sales in local market areas may differ substantially from 
the U.S. outlook.

Sales data for previous years

Getting final estimates for restaurant industry sales in previous years is an ongoing process. The National 
Restaurant Association’s Restaurant TrendMapper offers updated sales estimates as they become available. 
Subscribe at Restaurant.org/Trendmapper.

State and regional forecast

State restaurant sales data is arranged according to the nine U.S. Census Bureau regions. Included for each 
state are revised restaurant-sales data for 2016, projected 2017 restaurant sales figures and percent-change 
calculations for population, employment and disposable personal income.

Much of the historical economic data in this report is based on information obtained from such sources as the 
Bureau of Economic Analysis, which is part of the U.S. Department of Commerce, and the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, which is part of the U.S. Department of Labor. 
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Methodology

A few reminders

• Adjustments were made to arrive at a predetermined U.S. total. 

• Sales figures for each state are subject to a larger margin of error than the national projections.

• Actual sales figures represent an overall allocation of total sales in the United States. Although percent 
changes are subject to more variation, they have been shown here as a convenience to readers. 

• “Restaurant sales” includes sales in foodservice operations with payrolls that fall under the North 
American Industry Classification System definition of Food Services and Drinking Places (NAICS Code 
722). Sales totals also cover managed services (contract foodservice)

Surveys

2016 Restaurant Technology Survey: The National Restaurant Association commissioned ORC International 
to conduct a telephone survey of 502 restaurant owners, operators or general managers in April 2016, ask-
ing questions about their restaurant’s use of technology and attitudes toward technology in restaurants. This 
research was sponsored by American Express. 

2017 Food and Menu Trends Survey: The National Restaurant Association conducted an online survey of 309 
restaurant owners and operators in November 2016, asking about food and consumer trends that impact 
restaurant menus.

2017 Restaurant Trends Survey: The National Restaurant Association commissioned SSI to conduct a tele-
phone survey of 800 restaurant owners and operators in December 2016, asking questions about their busi-
ness and operating environments.

National Household Survey, 2016: The National Restaurant Association commissioned ORC International to 
conduct a telephone survey of 1,006 American adults Dec 1-4, 2016, asking questions about consumer inter-
action with restaurants.

Technology Consumer Survey, 2016: The National Restaurant Association commissioned ORC International to 
survey 1,011 adults Nov. 10-13, 2016, about their use of technology in restaurants. 

What’s Hot in 2017: The National Restaurant Association conducted an online survey of 1,298 members of the 
American Culinary Federation in October 2016. The chefs were given a list of 169 items and asked to rate each 
item as a “hot trend,” “yesterday’s news” or “perennial favorite” on restaurant menus in 2017.

Definition of generations in this report:
Millennial = age 18-36
Generation X = age 37-52
Baby boomer = age 53-71

National Restaurant Association
2055 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-5900
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